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1.1 General 

This addendum to the Remedial Investigation (RI) Report documents additional soil investigations completed adjacent 
to Outfall 003 at the above-referenced site. These additional investigations were completed subsequent to the RI and 
in accordance with recommendations presented in the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) approved RI Report. 

Effective January 29, 1996, Martin Marietta Corporation (MMC) merged into its parent corporation, Lockheed Martin 
Corporation (LMC). LMC is the successor by merger to MMC. In this RI Report Addendum, for convenience, we refer 
only to LMC, although prior to January 29, 1996, MMC performed soil investigations adjacent to Outfall 003 and 
provided related documentation to NYSDEC. 

This RI Report Addendum presents the results of the additional investigations completed adjacent to Outfall 003, 
presents recommendations based on those results, and includes the following information: 

• An overview of the investigations completed at Outfall 003, including Lockheed Martin Corporation's (LMC's) 
recommendation to address impacted soil; 

• A chronological summary of correspondence between the NYSDEC and LMC regarding Outfall 003; 

• A tabular summary of PCB analytical data generated during the RI and the additional investigations completed 
adjacent to Outfall 003; 

• A partial site plan, which delineates the extent of impacted soil and presents the PCB analytical data; and 

• Copies of the correspondence between the NYSDEC and LMC regarding Outfall 003. 

The RI and additional investigations completed adjacent io Outfall 003 are described briefly below, followed by a 
chronological summary of correspondence between the NYSDEC and LMC. 

1.2 Overview 

Surficial and subsurface (one-foot depth) soil samples were collected at Outfall 003, as well as at other storm sewer 
outfalls, during the RI field activities conducted in March 1994. The soil samples were analyzed for volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), pesticides/polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and 
inorganics. The results of the laboratory analyses indicated that the soils at the discharge location of Outfall 003 
contained VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, PCBs, and inorganics. Based on the identified concentration of PCBs, the RI 
Report recommended that additional investigations be conducted adjacent to Outfall 003 to define the extent of soil 
affected by PCBs. With NYSDEC approval, LMC conducted two additional sampling and analysis programs within 
the area adjacent to Outfall 003; the results of these sampling and analysis programs have been used to estimate the 
horizontal and vertical extent of PCB-impacted soil. LMC has proposed to address the impacted soils as an Interim 
Remedial Measure (IRM), which will include the removal and off-site disposal of affected soils, and site restoration. 
An IRM Work Plan has been approved by the NYSDEC; LMC expects to complete the IRM in August 1996. 

BLAS LAND, BOUCK & LEE. INC. 
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2.1 Summary of Additional Investigation: Soils Adjacent to Outfall 003 

The RI identified PCBs at concentrations up to 2.9 parts per million (ppm) in soil samples collected adjacent to Outfall 
003. Based on these findings, the RI Report recommended that additional sampling and analysis be conducted to 
estimate the extent of PCBs near Outfall 003. 

In a February 21, 1995 letter to LMC (Attachment 1), the NYSDEC requested that LMC complete the additional 
sampling in the area adjacent to Outfall 003, as recommended in the RI Report. In response to the NYSDEC' s request, 
LMC presented a sampling program to the NYSDEC in a March 21, 1995 letter (Attachment 2); the proposed sampling 
program was approved by the NYSDEC in a March 28, 1995 letter to LMC (Attachment 3). In an April 3, 1995 letter 
to NYSDEC (Attachment 4), LMC agreed to collect one additional soil sample as requested in NYSDEC's March 28, 
1995 letter. The proposed sampling and analysis, completed on March 30, 1995, included the collection and analysis 
of seven soil samples from five locations (sample locations OF-003, S-1, S-2, S-3, and S-4) within the Outfall 003 
drainage swale (Figure 1). The results of this sampling and analysis program indicated that PCBs were present in the 
near-surface soils, but that shallow subsurface soils (up to 1.5 feet deep) within the drainage swale were not affected. 
The results of this sampling and analysis program were presented in a July 5, 1995 letter to the NYSDEC (Attachment 
5); the analytical data are presented on Table 1. Based on the results of this investigation, LMC recommended that 
additional investigations be conducted using field screening techniques (i.e., immunoassay field screening) to define the 
lateral extent of PCB-affected soil. The scope of the recommended additional investigations was presented in LMC 's 
July 5, 1995 letterto the NYSDEC. In an August 7, 1995 letterto LMC (Attachment 6), the NYSDEC issued comments 
on the proposed sampling plan and provided conditional approval of the plan pending incorporation of the NYSDEC' s 
comments. The NYSDEC's comments were addressed in LMC's August 23, 1995 letter to the NYSDEC (Attachment 
7). 

In accordance with the work plan, 27 surface soil samples (0-0.5 feet deep) were collected in a 25-foot grid adjacent to 
Outfall 003 (Figure 1). The collected soils were screened in the field for relative PCB concentrations using Ensys, Inc. 
immunoassay field screening kits. In addition, seven duplicate samples were submitted to Adirondack Environmental 
Services, Inc. for confirmatory PCB analysis by USEP A Method 8080, and one sample was analyzed for total organic 
carbon (TOC) content. The results of this sampling program are detailed in LMC's initial "RI Report Addendum for 
Soil Sampling in the Wetlands Adjacent to Outfall 003," dated November 27, 1995 and submitted under cover of a 
November 29, 1995 letter to the NYSDEC (Attachment 8). Based on the results of this and previous sampling programs 
conducted adjacent to Outfall 003, LMC delineated an area of soil that contained PCBs in excess of one ppm. Because 
the locations of PCB detection did not indicate a directional trend, and because the Aroclors detected at the outfall 
discharge were different from those detected at a distance from the Outfall 003 discharge (Aroclors 1254 and 1260 
versus Aroclors 1242 and 1248), the initial RI Report Addendum suggested that the presence of PCBs in the wetland 
area may be related to a source other than the GE Farrell Road Site, such as periodic flooding of the Seneca River. The 
initial RI Report Addendum recommended that a site-specific cleanup objective for PCBs be developed through the 
Feasibility Study (FS) process, based on the cleanup objectives presented in the NYSDEC's Technical and 
Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) 4046. 

In a January 19, 1996 lettertoLMC (Attachment 9), the NYSDEC issued comments regarding the November 27, 1995 
RI Report Addendum. The primary issue presented in the NYSDEC 's comment letter related to cleanup objectives for 
PCB-impacted soil in the wetland area. The NYSDEC indicated that the use of TAGM 4046 to develop cleanup 
objectives is not appropriate for the wetland area, because the cleanup objectives in TAGM 4046 are based upon 
protection of human health and ground water, and as such cannot be considered to be protective of fish and wildlife. 

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC. 
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The NYSDEC indicated that the NYSDEC Technical Guidance for Screening Contaminated Sediments was more 
appropriate and should be considered. The NYSDEC also disagreed with LMC's statement that the presence of 
Aroclors 1242 and 1248 may be related to another source. In a February 29, 1996 response to the NYSDEC's 
Janumy 19, 1996 letter (Attachment 10), LMC asserted that the wetland area impacted by PCBs is comprised of soils, 
not sediment; therefore, the sediment screening guidance is not applicable. LMC further questioned whether the 
remediation efforts for soils in the wetland adjacent to Outfall 003 could achieve a cleanup level of one ppm (as 
presented in TAGM 4046) or less, due to the nature of the wetland (limited accessibility and wooded vegetation) without 
significant adverse environmental impact. LMC indicated that remediation of soil containing PCBs in concentrations 
greater than one ppm within the wetland adjacent to Outfall 003 would be considered in the FS. LMC believes that the 
source of Aroclors 1242 and 1248 is unknown, and that LMC's and NYSDEC's different explanations for the presence 
of those Aroclors are equally probable. 

On March 12, 1996, representatives of LMC and the NYSDEC met to discuss the on-going RI/FS at the site. During 
those discussions, the NYSDEC proposed that the extent of remediation required in the wetland adjacent to Outfall 003 
be determined by area, rather than by cleanup objectives. This discussion was documented in March 29, 1996 and 
April 1, 1996 letters (Attachment 11) to LMC. In this correspondence, the NYSDEC presented proposed remediation 
boundaries and indicated that the NYSDEC believes that the top one foot of soil could be removed from between mature 
trees with minimal harm to the wetland The NYSDEC also restated its position that the media sampled within the 
wetland should be characterized as sediment, not soil. 

In a May 2, 1996 letter (Attachment 12), LMC submitted responses to the NYSDEC's March 29, 1996 letter. In this 
letter, LMC concurred with the NYSDEC that defining the extent of remediation for soils adjacent to Outfall 003 by 
area rather than by cleanup objectives is an effective remedial approach. LMC also agreed to remediate the area defined 
by the NYSDEC, although the area is significantly larger than the area previously defined by LMC. LMC proposed to 
complete the soil remediation as an IRM and presented a conceptual work description for the NYSDEC's consideration. 
In this letter, LMC reiterated the position that the media adjacent to Outfall 003 is soil, not sediment, but that resolution 
of this issue is not needed to proceed with the remediation. 

In a June 28, 1996 letter to LMC (Attachment 13), the NYSDEC agreed with LMC's proposal to proceed with the 
remediation of soils adjacent to Outfall 003 as an IRM rather than considering this remediation in the FS. NYSDEC 
also indicated that while the NYSDEC and LMC continue to disagree on the source of PCBs and the classification of 
the media as soil or sediment, that resolution of these issues is not necessary to proceed with the IRM. The NYSDEC 
also provided several comments regarding the conceptual work description. LMC submitted an Outfall 003 /RM Work 
Plan (IRM Work Plan) to the NYSDEC on July 25, 1996 (Attachment 14). The NYSDEC issued comments regarding 
the IRM Work Plan, and conditional approval of the IRM Work Plan pending incorporation of the NYSDEC's 
comments, in a letter dated August 2, 1996 (Attachment 15). The NYSDEC's comments were addressed in an August 
5, 1996 letter to NYSDEC (Attachment 16). NYSDEC approval of the IRM Work Plan was issued in an August 6, 
1996 letter to LMC (Attachment 17). In an August 8, 1996 letter to the NYSDEC (Attachment 18), an additional 
modification to the IRM Work Plan was agreed to by LMC. LMC expects to complete the IRM during August 1996. 
In accordance with the IRM Work Plan, a certification report documenting the completed IRM will be prepared and 
submitted to the NYSDEC following completion of the IRM. 
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Table 1 
Lockheed Martin Corporation 

Farrell Road Plant 
Remedial Investigation Report Addendum 
Soil Investigations Adjacent to Outfall 003 

Summary of PCB Data 

Labora.tory 
Sample Date I · Results (ue/2) 

3/30/95 0.2 

3/30/95 0.015 

3/30/95 1.39 

3/30/95 ---
3/30/95 0.8 

3/30/95 0.88 

3/30/95 ---
3/30/95 3 

9126195 NA 
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9/26/95 4.2 
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9126195 ---
9126195 ---
9126195 NA 

9126195 NA 

9126195 NA 

9126195 NA 

9/26/95 NA 

9/26/95 ---
9126195 NA 

9126195 NA 

9126195 NA 

BLAS LAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC. 
engineers & scientists 

Field Screening . .. 
Result(ppm) 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 

<l 

<l 

>4,<40 

<l 

<l 

NA 

<l 

>l, <10 

>l, <10 

<l 

<1 

<l 

<l 

>1, <10 

<l 

1 



-

-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

. •: . 

Sample ID< 
.. 

S-18 (0.0-0.5) 

S-19 (0.0-0.5) 

S-20 (0.0-0.5) 

S-21 (0.0-0.5) 

S-22 (0.0-0.5) 

S-23 (0.0-0.5) 

S-24 (0.0-0.5) 

S-25 (0.0-0.5) 

S-26 (0.0-0.5) 

S-27 (0.0-0.5) 

S-28 (0.0-0.5) 

S-29 (0.0-0.5) 

S-29 (0.0-0.5) DUPE 

S-30 (0.0-0.5) 

S-31 (0.0-0.5) 

Table 1 
(Cont'd) 

Lockheed Martin Corporation 
Fa"ell Road Plant 

Remedial Investigation Report Addendum 
Soil Investigations Adjacent to Outfall 003 

Summary of PCB Data 

... 
Laboratory 

Sample Date .· Results (ue/2) 

9126195 NA 

9/26/95 NA 

9126195 NA 

9126195 2 

9126195 NA 
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10/3/95 NA 

10/3/95 NA 
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10/3/95 NA 

10/3/95 5.9 

10/3/95 NA 

10/3/95 NA 

10/3/95 NA 

10/3/95 1.6 

·.·· 

- ug/g = micrograms-per-gram which are approximately equivalent to ppm = parts-per-million. 
- --- = compound not detected above detection limit by laboratory analysis of the sample. 
- NA = sample not analyzed by this method. 
- Data presents total PCB concentration. 
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
50 Woff Road. Albany, New York 12233 

February 21, 1995 

Langdon Marsh 
Commissioner 

Mr. Brian A. Kent 
Principal Engineer FE~ '.? 3 .· ·:5 

Eil'/;----.~.··r+ ~ .:.:alth 
..,;.. ...;. ...... _.} 

Martin Marietta Corporation 
P.O. Box 4840 
Syracuse, New York 13221-4840 

Dear Mr. Kent: 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Geddes, Onondaga County, 
New York, Site No. 7-34-055 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and New York State 
Department of Health (NYSDOH) have reviewed Martin Marietta Corporation's (MMC) 
responses to our comments of November 15, 1994, regarding the Remedial Investigation (RI) 
Report for the GE Farrell Road Site. These responses are approved pending review of the revised 
pages, with the following exceptions: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Comment 4, Integration of previous investigations: 

In Area of Concern (AOC) #2, AOC #10, and in the wetlands, the location of previous 
borings must be shown. Due to the lack of significant landmarks, it is not possible to 
accurately relate the locations of the borings performed during various investigations with 
those installed during the RI. 

Comment 13b, Groundwater metals analysis: 

After reviewing the well development logs, the DEC does not agree that a reasonable 
attempt was made to develop the wells. However, the sampling techniques used are 
acceptable, therefore the DEC will accept the analytical results. 

Comment 18, PCBs at Outfall #3: 

The PCB samples at outfall #3 should be collected at this time, rather than during 
predesign, as the information received will have an impact on the FS. Because this 
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4. 

5. 

6. 

Page 2 

contamination is located in the wetlands, the extent of contamination may impact the 
alternative selected, to reduce the impact upon the wetlands. 

Samples were taken during the RI at the outfall (surface and 1' deep), and 12' out 
(surface). To define the extent of PCB contamination, we suggest that a sample be 
collected 12' out from the outfall, at a depth of l', that samples be collected at 22' and 32' 
out at the surface and at a depth of 1', and that a surface sample be collected at 42'. 

Additional information collected during the installation and pilot testing of the SVE and 
air stripper IRMs at AOCs #5, #7 and #16 needs to be incorporated into the RI, to provide 
a comprehensive basis for the FS. Specifically, the presence, composition, and extent of 
Light Nonaqueous Phase Liquid (LNAPL) must be described. If the composition and 
extent of the LNAPL is not adequately defined, consideration must be given to further 
investigation to adequately describe the LNAPL for evaluation of alternatives in the FS. 
In addition, as Ms. Klatt discussed with you during the pilot test, consideration should be 
given to modifying the current IRM in AOC #5 to include LNAPL removal, as is being 
performed in AOC #7. Ms. Klatt will contact Pat Salvador in the near future to discuss 
this matter further. 

Comment 9, AOC #7: 

The DEC agrees that the hydrocarbon contamination in the soil at depths of 10 to 12 feet 
may be due to LNAPL migration along the surface of the groundwater table near the 
former UST during high groundwater conditions, or to sorption onto the soil from 
dissolved phase hydrocarbons. Regardless of the mechanism of transport, however, the 
hydrocarbons in the soil constitute a continuing source of groundwater contamination. A 
discussion must be included in Sec. 7 .2.6 of the staining and Hµ readings observed when 
performing the soii borings, and in Sec. 8.2.2 of the analytical results of the Phase II 
investigation. In addition, the above must be taken into consideration when evaluating 
alternative remedial alternatives for the soil in Area 7 in the FS. 

Comment 10, AOC 10: 

MMC does not support their conclusions that there is not a source zone in the soil, and that 
groundwater contaminants in this area results from an upgradient source as opposed to 
contaminated soils in AOC #10. The DEC still concludes that the data indicates 
contaminated soils in AOC #10 are contributing to the groundwater contamination. for the 
reasons discussed in the November 15, 1994 letter. A discussion of the Phase II analytical 
results and of the groundwater contamination must be included in Sec. 8.2.2. 
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Additionally, the statement made in Section 11.1.3, that the soil contains analytes of 
concern below action levels, needs to be corrected. 

The DEC does not accept the conclusion of the Fish and Wildlife Impact Analysis, that 
"No adverse impacts ... are expected to result from chemicals from the site at the present 
time." Shallow groundwater in the wetland contains concentrations of benzene and 
trichloroethene exceeding NYSAWQS surface water guidance values. Wetland sediments 
contain concentrations of PCBs and benzene exceeding DFW sediment criteria. In 
addition, the wetland groundwater is contaminated with a total of 17 VOCs (RI Table 9-4) 
and the sediment analytical results showed 6 VOCs (RI Table 9-5) and additive or 
synergistic effects are likely. Although most of these compounds have no established 
criteria, it is unreasonable to believe that no risk exists. While this conclusion is implied 
in the responses to our Comments 11, 14, 16, and 18, Section 9.4 must be revised to 
include the conclusion that risk may exist at this time. 

DNAPI. Issue: 

The presence of the LNAPL layer in AOC #5 has reinforced our concern that a layer of 
Dense Nonaqueous Phase Liquid (DNAPL) may be present in this area. EPA guidance 
("Dense Nonaqueous Phase Liquids--A Workshop Summary," EPA/600/R-92/030, 
February 1992) states that groundwater contaminant concentrations of l % or less of 
effective solubility can be found even in the effective proximity of the DNAPL, and that 
concentrations seldom exceed 10% even when DNAPL is known to be present. In AOC 
5, the highest concentration of 1, 1-TCA in the Phase II investigation was 180 ppm, or 6 % 
of the effective solubility of 2,900 ppm, which indicates that a DNAPL layer is likely. 
Because of the clay ridge, DNAPL layer could be moving southwest, or opposite to the 
direction of groundwater flow. Based on a review of boring logs, it appears that none of 
the borings installed on the south side of the clay ridge in AOC 5 went down to the clay 
layer, therefore there is no historical data to determine the presence or absence of DNAPL, 
and additional field work is necessary. 

To determine the presence and extent of a DNAPL layer, we suggest using a Hydropunch 
or equivalent to collect information from multiple locations in a short time frame, and 
analyzing the samples on site using a mobile lab. In this way, the results can be used to 
make field decisions regarding well point locations, thereby avoiding the need to 
remobilize following sample analysis. Sampling should start close to the former USTs, 
with initial samples collected at the surface of the groundwater table, midpoint of the 
saturated zone, and at the clay layer, to determine vertical variation in contaminant 
concentrations. Additional samples could then be collected at 50' intervals or as indicated 
by sample results, both in the direction of the clay layer slope, and in the direction of 
groundwater flow. 
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To avoid delaying the completion of the FS, this should be conducted as a separate 
investigation, with the results presented as an addendum to the RI, and evaluation of 
remedial alternatives, if needed, presented as an addendum to the FS. 

Storm Sewer and Catch Basin IRM: 

In Comment 34, MMC states that removal of sediment from affected storm sewers and 
catch basins could be performed under an IRM or evaluated and remediated during the FS. 
The DEC agrees that this could appropriately be performed under an IRM. If an 
agreement is worked out expeditiously, it may be possible to perform the work this 
construction season. Please contact me to discuss this further. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 518/457-4343. 

cc: S. Fenske, Esq. 
V. Robbins, Esq. 
H. Hamel, DOH 

sjJ~£Pf 
Robert W. Schick, P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
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Attachment 2 

Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
March 21, 1995 



-
-
MARTIN MARIETTA 
)CEAN, RADAR & SENSOR SYSTEMS 

..J. March 1995 

-
ls. Catherine A. Klatt 

'f"'roject Engineer 
Remedial Action Section A 

ureau of Wes tern Remedial Action 
1'ivision of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

) Wolf Road 
Albany, New York 12233 

>=>057 ,:JFF1CE BOX 4840 

SY"AC~SE NEW YQl>K • 322' -'840 
7EL=~~O"JE 13~ Sl 450...J~ 23 

RECEiVED 

MAR 2 3 1995 

B.A. KENT 

E: - Additional Soil Sampling in the Wetland Adjacent to Outfall 003 
Farrell Road Site, Geddes, New York 
Site No. 7-34-055 

-Dear Ms. Klatt: 

-s discussed in our meeting at the Farrell Road Site on 1 March 1995, Martin Marietta 
Corporation (MMC) will implement the soil sampling program requested in Comment 3 of the 

·ew York State Department of Conservation (NYSDEC) letter dated 21 February 1995. The goal 
.I. the sampling is to estimate the extent of PCBs adjacent to Outfall 003. The sampling will be 
conducted by ERM-Northeast, Inc. (ERM), the consultant used by MMC to conduct the remedial 

lVestigation (RI). All sampling, field and laboratory procedures will be conducted according to 
\IPl.e NYSDEC approved January 1994 RI/FS Work Plan. All field work and analytical 
methodology will follow the Sampling, Analysis, and Monitoring Plan (SAMP), Quality Assurance 

roject Plan (QAPP), and Health and Safety Plan (HASP). -
To estimate the extent of PCBs at Outfall 003, ERM will collect soil samples with a bucket auger 

: the following locations: -
-
-
-
-
-

Sample 1 
Sample 2 
Sample 3 
Sample 4 
Sample 5 
Sample 6 

12 feet away from the outfall 
22 feet away from the outfall 
22 feet away from the outfall 
32 feet away from the outfall 
32 feet away from the outfall 
42 feet away from the outfall 

12-inches below grade; 
surface; 
12-inches below grade; 
surface; 
12-inches below grade; 
surface. 

557.044.01 \klatjfb.ltr 



._!1 March 1995 
Ms. Catherine A. Klatt 
"NSDEC 
=>age 2 -
Additionally, one random duplicate and one MS/MSD sample will be collected to comply with the 
)A/QC requirements of the Work Plan. Samples will be analyzed by Adirondack Environmental 

-Services Laboratory (AES) for PCBs by EP A-8080. All analytical data packages will be validated 
~nd prepared in tabular form for submittal as an addendum to the Final RI Report. Data tables 
~11 contain detection limits, detected concentrations and appropriate action levels. -

0 ending approval of this Scope of Work, the field work is currently being scheduled for Thursday, 
W March 1995. MMC or ERM will contact your offices at least 48 hours prior to the initiation of -field work. 

-'lease call either Pat Salvador at (315) 456-3199 or me at (315) 456-6976 if you have any 
questions regarding this matter. 

-Sincerely, 
vfARTIN MARIEITA CORPORATION 

~r i anA. Kent, Manager 
Environment, Health & Safety 

~c: 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Director, Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigations - NYSDEC 
Ralph Manna - NYSDEC 
Michael Lesser - NYSDEC 
Virginia Robbins - Bond Schoeneck and King 
Robert Schick - NYSDEC 

557.044.01 \klatjtb.ltr 
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Letter from NYSDEC to LMC dated 
March 28, 1995 



-
-
-
-
-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 

MMC 

MAR~ i 1995 

Environment, Health 
& Safety 

Mr. Brian A. Kent 
Principal Engineer 

March 28, 1995 

- Martin Marietta Corporation 
P.O. Box 4840 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Syracuse, New York 13221-4840 

Dear Mr. Kent: 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Geddes, Onondaga County, 
New York, Site No. 7-34-055 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) has reviewed the soil 
sampling program for Outfall 003 as described in your letter of March 21, 1995. The sampling 
program is approved. 

In the two samples collected at the outfall in the RI, the concentration of PCB at one foot was 
higher than at the surface. As the depth of PCB contamination will need to be determined for the 
remedial design, we suggest that MMC collect an additional sample at the outfall at a depth of two 
feet. 

If you have any questions, please contact Catherine Klatt at 518/457-4343. 

cc: H. Hamel, DOH 
S. Fenske, Esq. 
V. Robbins, Esq. 

lJPtv# 
Robert W. Schick, P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
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Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
April 3, 1995 
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M~r11~ MDrioitll 

Oce:i~. !Uu:ir & Scr.~cr Systems 
l'l:l~1 Cl/li~e !lex 4!40 Syrie1Ue. NY !322!-4840 
T~lepMurit 3!5·~.6-0\23 

Mr. Robert W. Schick, PE 
Section Chief, Remedial Section 
Bureau of Westem Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
New York.State Department of Environmental Conservation 
SO Wolf Road 
Albany, New York 12233·7010 

RE: Soil Sampling at Outfall 003 
Farrell Road Site 
Town of Geddes, Onondaga County, New York 
Site No. 7-34-055 

Dear Mr. Schick: 

LOCKHEED MARTI~ 

Bldg, 5 ·Room HS 
Electronics Park 
Syracuse, NY 13221 
April 3, 1995 

Martin Marietta Corporation (MMC) is in. receipt of the Department's letter dated March 28, 1 995 
approving the soil sampling program at Outfall 003 at the above referenced site. 

In accordance wilh the Departmenrs request, MMC will expand the sampling program to include 
collection of one (1) additional soil sample at the outfall at a depth of two feet. 

As discused with Ms. Catherine Klatt, ERM-Northeast, Inc. (ERM) conducted the sampling on 
Thursday, March 30, 1995. 

If you have any questions, please contact Pat Salvador (315) 456-3199 or me (315) 456-6976 at 
your convenience. 

Very truly yours, 

~ c,)~ 
Brian A. Kent, Mgr., 
Environment, Safety and Health 

/cl 

pc: Director, Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigations, NYSD EC 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Michael Lesser - NYSDEC 
Ralph Manna - NYSDEC 
Virginia Robbins - Bond, Schoeneck & King 
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Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
July 5, 1995 
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July 5, 1995 

Ms. Catherine A. Klatt 
Bureau of 'Nestem Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remedlalion 
New York Sta1e Department of Environmental Conservaricn 
50 Wed Road 
Albany, New York 12233·7010 

A E: Soil Sampling in the Wetlands Adjacent to Outfall 003 
Farrell Road Plant; Geddes, New Yori< 
NYSDEC Site No. 7·34·055 

Dear Ms. Klatt: 

Please find enclosed the letter report (dated June 28, 1995) prepared by ERM-Northeast, Inc., 
(ERM) summarizing the results of the soil sampling ccnduc:ed on March 30, 1995 in the wetlands 
adjacerit to Outfall 003. 

In accordance with our telephone conversation on Tuesday, June 20, 1995. ERM has prepared a 
recommendation and Scope of Work to further evaluate the extent ot contaminated soil in the 
wetlands adjacent to Outfall 003 by immunoassay field screening techniques. Lockheed Martin 
requests New York State Department of Environmental Conservaticn (NYSOEC) approval to 
conduct the field screening program as outlined in the ERM letter report dated 
June 28, 1995. Fellowing Department approval, a schedule to conduct the work will be provided. 

Once the extent of contaminated soil in the wetlands adJacant to Outfall CO~ has been 
determined, an addendum to the Final RI Report will be prepared summarizing the results of the 
entire .sampling program. · 

Please contact me on (315) 456·3199 if you have any ques::ons or need additional intcrmation. 

Very truly yours, 

P~1Mtlij~ 
Patrick O. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

c: Director, Bureau of Environmentat Exposure Investigation, NYSOEC 
Henriette Hamel • NYSOOH 
Michael Lesser· NYSOE:C 
Ralph Manna, NYSOEC 
Virginia Robbins • Bond, Schoeneck & King 
Aol:ert Schick • NYSOEC 
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Mr. Patrick Salvador 
Lockheed Martin Ccrporati~n 
Envirorunent, Safety & Health 
Building S • Room H6 
Syracuse, New York 13221 

RE: Soil Samp.ling in the Wetlands Adjacent to Outfall 003 
Farrell Road Plant, Geddes, New York 
NYSDEC Site No. 7·34-055 
ERM-Northeast Project No. SS1. 044 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

As requested, EIDd·Northeast, lnc. (E1U.1) collected additional soil samples from 
the wetland north of the Farren Road Plant Slte (FRP). The samples were 
collected on 30 March 1995 by :ElUY! geologists. Thls letter presents a brief 
review of the analytical results and a recommendation for future action. 

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIP110N OF SAMPLING 

A Remedial lnvestigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) is cWTently being conducted at 
the referenced site. The Remedial Investigation (RI) was conducted in 1994 while 
the Feasibifay Study (FS) is currently in preparation. One soil sample collected 
during the RI from the wetland north of the site contained elevated levels of 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). The sample was located at the discharge point 
cf outfall 003. At the request of the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation (NYspEC), additional soil samples were collected 
downstream of outfall 003 to further delineate the extent of PCBs. 

On 30 March 1995, ERM collected seven sot1 samples from five locations 
downstream of outfall 003 (see Figure 1). The samples were collected in 
accordance with the sampling program established in the 21Febnwy1995 letter 
of conunent from the NYSDEC, Martin Marietta's letter detailing the sampling 
program dated 21March1995, and NYSDEC's 28 March 1995 letter of approval. 
All samples were sent to Adirondack Envirorunental Scrvic~ Inc. for PCB 
analysis by USEPA Method 8080. All sample handling and analysis was 
conducted according to NYSDEC 1991 Analytical Semces Protocol (ASP) 
Superfund Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) protocols. All field activity was 
conduc:ed as specified in the approved January 1994 RL'FS Work Plan. 

S7S8 W!dewacers Parkway 
Dewitt, New York 13214 
(31.S) 445-2554 
(315) .WS-:2543 (fu:) 

II 
ERM 

A mcmbolr of 1hw envlro"m•llll 
ll...cumc11 M.tln•gwmwal Croup 
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Soil samples were collected from the near sumce (O to o.s-rcot interval) and/or 
fi'om the shallow subsurface (1 to l.S·foot interval) with a 3-inch diameter band 
auger. To reduce the risk of cross-contamination. a four-foot long seCtioa of 4-
inch diameter PVC pipe was inserted into the borehole to seal off' aey surface soil 
while collecting the deeper sample. The sample OF-003 (1.S-2) was collected in 
approximately 12-inches of. standing water at the out1all discharge. .. 
Generally, near surface soil was dark brown to blaclc silt and fine-grained sand and 
contained decaying organic material. The underlying shallow subsurface soil was 
brown to grayish.brown fine-gi'ained sand and silt. Generally, the contact berween 
the overlying wetland organic soil and the underlying silt and sand occurred at 6-
inches below grade. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

All analytical data were validated by an environmental chemist. The data were 
evaluated according to the protocols of the USEP A National Functional 
Guidelines for Organic Data Reviev.r (June 1991). The data validation review 
found the data technically acceptable and in compliance with the requirements of 
SW-846 and the NYSDEC ASP. 

Four samples were collected from the shallow subsurface. Sample SI (l·l.S) 
contained lS'ug/Kg total PCB and OF-003 (1.5-2) contained 200 ug/Kg total 
PCBs (Table I). Both samples contained PCBs at concentrations less than the 
cleanup objective of 1, 000 u&'Kg as referenced in the NYSDEC Division of 
Hazardous Waste Remediation Technical and Administrative Guidance 
Memorandum #4046, 24 January 1994 (NYSDEC DHWR. #4046). The other two 
subsurface samples did not contain any PCBs above detection limits. 

Three samples were collected from the near surface. Samples S2 (0. O.OS) 
contained 1390 uglkg total PCBs, sample S3 (0-0.05) contained 800 uWI<g total 
PCBs and .S4 (0-0.5) contained 3,000 ug/Kg total PCBs. Samples 52 (0-0.5) and 

• 54 (0-0.5) exceed NYSDEC DHWR TAGM #4046 cleanup objectives of 1,000 
ug/Kg. 

SU/I/MARY A.ND RECOMMENDATIONS 

ERM collected seven soil samples from the wetland downstream of outfall 003. 
The samples were analyzed for PCBs by USEP A Method 8080. The analytical 
results indicate that the near surface sol! contains concentrations of"PCBs in excess 
of the NYSDEC DHWR TAGM I# 4046 cleanup objectives; however, shallow 
subsurface samples are below soil cleanup objectives. 

• ERM 
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TABLEl 
SVMMARY OF ANA.LYTJC4L DATA 

. OUTFAU 003 PCB SAMPLING 
FAllKEU ROAD PLANT 1:1 

DUPE 
OF.003ERM BOJUNG 51 ·-s2 S2 SJ SJ SJ S4 

1-l.' 1-U 0-0,, O.Q • .S l·U 0-0.$ 1.5-2 OE'PTH (.ft) 0-0,, 
DATE COLLECTED 3f.30/95 313019S 3130195 3130/95 3130195 3/30/95 3/30/95 3110195 

aroc:hlor - 1O1 <Sl <260 <42 <lJO <lJO <46 <1100 <41 
atodilot • !22 <Sl <260 <42 <130 <130 <46 <1100 <41 
atoc;hlor • !23 <51 <260 <42 <130 <130 <46 <1100 <41 
arochlor • 124 <jl <260 <42 <130 <130 <46 <1100 <41 
arochlor - 124 <51 <260 <42 <130 <lJO <46 <1100 <41 
atochlor • 12.S <51 910 <42 390 380 <46 <1100 <41 
arcc:hlor - 126 1!5 J 480 <42 410 ~o <46 3000 200 

NOTES 
• canccntratiom reported in ug/Kg (ppb) . 

1 • asscciaf.ed numerical vaJUd is an ascimated quantity. 

(11) ·all results with detectable conc:cntrations appear in bold typcfai:c:. 

The investigation estimated the vertical extent of PCBs; the near surface soil 
contains PCBs but shallow subsurface soils are not affected. These data indicate 
that the near:surface soil in the wetland adjacent to outfall 003 contains PCBs in 
exc~ss ofNYSDEC DHWR T AGM #4046 cleanup objectives; however, the 
lateral extent of PCBs was not estimated . 

ERM recommends an extended investigation using immunoassay field screening 
techniques with laboratory confirmation. Approximately 20 percent of the samples 
sc:reened will be sent to a NYSDOH approved laboratory for analysis Yia USEP A 
Method 8080 with a standard laboratory deliverable. Immunoassay field screening 
is a USEP A-approved technology for characterizing PCBs. It is cost effective and 

·can provide real-time data. To further estimate the extent of PCBs, ERl\i! 
recommends that near surface soil samples be collected at the grid nodes of a 2.S 
foot by 25 foot soil sampling grid (see Figure 2). Samples will be collected with a 
hand auger,· and screened on-site. Samples should be analyzed for concentrations 
ranging from l to 10 ppm. To further define the lateral extent of PCB affected 
soil, the sample interval should be reduced to 10 feet between the last affected 
sample and the non-detect sample point. 

,,1.044\PCBSAMP L TR 
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The results of the sampling canducted on 30 March 1995 and the results of the 
scope of work contained in this letter will be submitted as an addendum to the 
F"i.nal RI Report and can be directly incorporated into the FS . 

Please call me or Sean Pepiing if you have 3IrJ questions regarding this report 

Edward 1. Hinchey 

8~~ 
Sean Pepling 
Project Geologist 

Attachments 

cc: Vltginia Robbins - Bond Schoeneck & King · 

• ERM 
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Letter from NYSDEC to LMC dated 
August 7, 1995 
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
50 Wotf Road. Albany, New York 12233 

Mr. Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
Martin Marietta Corporation 
Bldg. 5, Room H6 
Electronics Park 
Syracuse, NY 13221 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

August 7, 1995 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Geddes, Onondaga County, 
New York, Slte No. 1-34-055 
Outfall 003 Sampling 

. ' 

! . . 

Mldwd D. ~pta 
Commiaiour 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and New 
York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) have reviewed the letter report summarizing the 

- results of the sampling conducted 011 .March 30, 1995 in the wetlands adjacent to Outfall 003 and 
the outline of a scope of work for further sampling. The following comments should be addressed 
before proceeding with the sampling: -

-
-
-
-

-

* 

* 

The sample grid proposed does not include any ~pies located within the drainage swale: 
either some of the sampling points should be moved to within the swale, or additional 
sampling points should be added. One of the samples sent for lab analysis via Method 
8080 should be the farthest sample collected from the swale. 

A sample should also be analyzed for Tota! Organic Carbon, as TOC is used in 
determining cleanup objectives by both TAGM 4046 and by the DFW Te&bnical G11idance 
for Screening Contaminated Serliment 

The NYSDEC DHWR TAGM 4046 is not the only guidance to consider in determining 
cleanup values, as the focus of TAGM 4046 is protection of groundwater, not protection 
of fish and wildlife. For risks to .fish and wildlife within the wetlands, the Division of 
Fish and Wildlife Technical G11idance for Screening Contaminated Sedjment, 

November 22, 1993, must also be considered, and is especially appropriate for the 
sediments in the drainage swale. 

Methods for using the immunoassay field test kits are not included in the approved RI/FS 
Work Plan, and should be provided for NYSDEC review as soon as possible, as well as 
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the project schedule. All other proposed fieid and analytical activities are covered by the 
existing Work Plan (including the QAPP and HASP) and as long as the methods in the 
Worlc Plan are followed, the DEC and DOH do not need to review a separate Work Plan. 

The letter report will be approved upon receipt of the revisions described above. If you 
have any questions, please contact me at 518/457-4343. 

cc: H. Hamel, DOH 
S. Lee Fenske, Esq. 
V. Robbins, Esq. 

Sincerely, 

Catherine A. Klatt 
Project Engineer 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Wast/: Remediation 
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August 23, 1995 

Robert W. Schick. P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, New York 12233-7010 

RE: Outfall 003 Sampling 
Response to NYSDEC Letter Dated August 7, 1995 
GE Farrell Road Site, Town Of Geddes, Onondaga County, New York 
NYSDEC Site No.: 7-34-055 

Dear :\t1r. Schick: 

Martin Marietta Corporation (Mlv!C) has reviewed the comment letter dated August 7, 
1995 from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (KYSDEC) 
regarding the soil sampling adjacent to outfall 003 and offer the following response. 
Each NYSDEC comment is presented below followed by ~&!C's response. 

NYSDEC Comment 1 The sample grid proposed does not include any samples 
located within the drainage swale: either some of the 
sampling points should be moYed to within the swale, or 
additional sampling points should be added. One of the 
samples sent for lab analysis via Method 8080 should be the 
farthest sample collected from the swale . 

IVD.1C Response Figure 2 from the 28 June 1995 E&v!-Northeast, Inc. (ERM) 
letter report has been modified to relocate two samples to within 
the swale (see revised Figure 2 attached to this letter). 
Additionally, the farthest sample collected from the swale will 
be sent to an analytical laboratory for analysis by USEPA 
Method 8080. 

NYSDEC Comment 2 A sample should also be analyzed for Total Organic Carbon, 
as TOC is used in determining cleanup objectives by both 

M~IC Response 

T AGM 4046 and by the DF\V Technical Guidance for 
Screening Contaminated Sediment. 

As requested, .MMC will collect one representative sample for 
analysis by USEPA Method 9060A for TOC. 
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NYSDEC Comment 3 The NYSDEC DHWR TAGM 4046 is not the only guidance 
to consider in determining cleanup values, as the focus of 
TAGM 4046 is protection of groundwater, not protection of 
rISh and wildlife, For risks to rISh and wildlife within the 
wetlands, the Division of Fish and Wildlife Technical 
Guidance for Screening Contaminated Sediment, November 
22, 1993 must also be considered, and is especially 
appropriate for the sediments in the drainage swale. 

NNC Response M.YIC will propose remedial objectives in the Feasibility Study 
(FS). I:: determining the appropriate remedial objectives, M.YIC 
will give consideration to the referenced screening guidance. 
However, for this investigation, ER.i.'vI used T AGM 4046 as a 
conservative indicator of potentially affected media 

\Vetlands are composed of both soils and sediment. Currently. 
there is no clear distinction between what comprises a wetland 
soil and a sediment. ERM observed a thin (less than six-inches 
thick) humic soil on top of a well sorted medium to fine alluvial 
sand. Benthic organisms were not observed in any of the 
samples and the samples were not collected from the bottom of 
a lake, pond, river, bay, estuary or ocean (see DFV/ Technical 
Guidance for Screening Contaminated Sediment, page 2). 

It is our consultant's experience that these samples were 
collected from a soil development and not from sediment 
derived from an aquatic system. The values presented in TAGM 
4046 are appropriate for soils . 

NYSDEC Comment 4 Methods for using the immunoassay field test kits are not 
included in the approved RI/FS Work Plan, and should be 
provided for NYSDEC review as soon as possible~ as well as 
the project schedule. All other proposed field and analytical 
activities are covered by the existing Work Plan (including 
the QAPP and HASP) and as long as the methods in the 
Work Plan are followed, the DEC and DOH do not need to 
review a separate Work Plan. 

MMC Response The proposed field kits are prepared by Ensys Inc. of Princeton. 
New Jersey which comply with all SW-846 protocol. The latest 
version of the USEPA Method 4020 specifically cites the 
EN SYS field kits. A copy of selected pages of the latest version 
of SW-846 Method 4020 (January 1995) have been attached to 
this letter for your review. 
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:MMC is prepared to mobilize our consultant (ER.\.1-Northeast. Inc.) to collect the 
additional samples within 14 days of notice to proceed from NYSDEC. An outline of 
anticipated activities is presented below for your review . 

NYSDEC approval of scope of work 
Collect Samples 
Field screening data available 
Issue Addendum to the RI Report 

September 11, 199 5 
September 25-26, 1995 
Septemqer 27, 199 5 
October 25, 1995 

After you have had an opportunity to review these responses, please contact me if you 
have any additional questions or require additional information. 

Sincerely, 

rJ~ 0atm.k 
Patrick Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

Attachments 

cc: Director, Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigations - NYSDOH 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Michael Lesser, Esq. - NYSDEC 
Daniel Palm - ~·-"t"SDEC 

Virginia Robbins, Esq. - Bond Schoeneck and King 
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PROPOSED UPDATE Ill 
Cover Sheet 
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THIS PACKET CONTAINS NEW AND REVISED MATERIAL 
BEING PROPOSED FOR INCLUSION IN: 

TEST METHODS FOR EVALUATING SOUD WASTE 
PHYSICAUCHEMICAL METHODS 

(SW-846) THIRD EDITION 
Contents: 

1. Cover sheet. (What you are currently reading) 

2. Instructions. Read this section! It explains how proposed Update III 
relates to the rest of your S\V-846. 

3. Proposed Update III Disdaimer, Table of Contents, and Preface. The 
Table of Contents (dated January 1995) lists all of the methods (Third 
Edition, Updates I, II, IIA, IIB, and proposed Update III) in the order 
in which they will appear in the manual when Update III is finalized. 

4. Revised Chapter Two: Choosing the Right Method 

.::i. Re,ised Chapter Three and new/revised methods for inorganic analyses. 

6. Revised Chapter Four and new/revised methods for organic analyses. 

7. Revised Chapter Five and new/revised methods for miscellaneous 
analyses. 

8. Revised Chapter Six and new/revised methods for properties analyses. 

9. Revised Chapter Eight (revised section separation sheets only). 

10. Revised Chapter Ten and new/revised methods for sampling . 
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Method 8330: 

Method 8331: 

Method 8332: 

4.3.4 

Method 8410: 

Method 8430: 

Method 8440: 

Nitroaromatics and Nitramines by High Performance Liquid 
Chromatography (HPLC) 
Tetrazene by Reverse Phase High Performance Liquid 
Chromatography (HPLC) 
Nitroglycerine by High Performance Liquid Chromatography 

Infrared Methods 

Gas Chromatography/Fourier Transform Infrared ( GC/FT - IR) 
Spectrometry for Semivolatile Organics: Capillary 
Column 
Analysis of Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether Hydrolysis Products 
by Direct Aqueous Injection GC/FT-IR 
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Infrared 
Spectrophotometry 

4.3.5 Miscellaneous Spectrometric Methods 

Method 8520: Continuous Measurement of Formaldehyde in Ambient Air 

4.4 Immunoassay Methods 

Method 4000: 
Method 4010A: 
Method 4015: 

Method 4020: 
Method 4030: 
Method 4035: 

Method 4040: 
Method 4041: 
Method 4042: 
Method 4050 :,~ 
Method 4051: 

Immunoassay 
Screening for Pentachlorophenol by Immunoassay 
Screening for 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid by 
Immunoassay 
Screening for Polychlorinated Biphenyls by Immunoassay 
Soil Screening for Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Immunoassay 
Soil Screening for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
(PAHs) by Immunoassay 
Soil Screening for Toxaphene by Immunoassay 
Soil Screening for Chlordane by Immunoassay 
Soil Screening for DDT by Immunoassay 
TNT Explosives in Water and Soils by Immunoassay 
Hexahydro-1,3,5-trinitro-l,3,5-triazine (ROX) in Soil 
and Water by Immunoassay 

4.5 Miscellaneous Screening Methods 

Method 3810: 
Method 3820: 

Method 8275A: 

Method 8515: 

Method 9078: 

Headspace 
Hexadecane Extraction and Screening of Purgeable 
Organics 
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (PAHs and PCBs) in 
Soils/Sludges and Solid Wastes Using Thermal 
Extraction/Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry 
(TE/GC/MS) 
Colorimetric Screening Method for Trinitrotoluene (TNT) 
in Soil 
Screening Test Method for Polychlorinated Biphenyls in 
Soil 

CONTENTS - 7 Revision 4 
January 1995 
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METHOD 4020 

SCREENING FOR POLYCHLORINATEO BIPHENYLS BY IMMUNOASSAY 

1.0 SCOPE AND APPLICATION 

1.1 Method 4020 is a procedure for screening soils and non-aqueous waste 
liquids to determine when total polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are present at 
concentrations above 5, 10 or 50 mg/kg. Method 4020 provides an estimate for the 
concentration of PCBs by comparison with a standard. 

1.2 Using the test kit from which this method was developed, 95% of soil 
samples containing 0.625 ppm or less of PCBs will produce a negative result in 
the 5 ppm test configuration. Using another commercially available test kit, 97% 
of soil samples containing 0.25 ppm or less of PCBs will produce a negative 
result in the assay and greater than 99% of the samples containing 1.0 ppm or 
more will produce a positive result. Tables 2-5, 7, 10, and 11 present false 
positive and false negative data generated from commercially available test kits. 
Using a test kit commercially available for screening non-aqueous waste liquids, 
>95% of samples containing 0.2-0.5 ppm or less of PCB will produce a negative 
result. 

1.3 In cases where the exact concentrations of PCBs are required, 
quantitative techniques (i.e., Method 8082) should be used. 

1.4 This method is restricted to use by or under the superv1s1on of 
trained analysts. Each analyst must demonstrate the ability to generate 
acceptable results with this method. 

2.0 SUMMARY OF METHOD 

2.1 Test kits are commercially available for this method. The 
manufacturer's directions should be followed. In general, the method is 
performed using a sample extract. Sample and an enzyme conjugate reagent are 
added to immobilized antibody. The enzyme conjugate "competes" with PCB present 
in the sample for binding to immobilized anti-PCB antibody. The test is 
interpreted by comparing the response produced by testing a sample to the 
response produced by testing standard(s) simultaneously. 

3.0 INTERFERENCES 

3.1 Chemically similar compounds and compounds which might be expected to 
be found in conjunction with PCB contamination were tested to determine the 
concentration required to produce a positive test result. These data are shown 
in Tables IA, 18, lC, and lD. 

4.0 APPARATUS AND MATERIALS 

4.1 Immunoassay test kit: PCB RISc™ (EnSys, Inc.), EnviroGard"' PCB in 
Soil (Millipore, Inc.), D TECH™ PCB test (Strategic Diagnostics Inc.). PCB 

4020-1 Revision 0 
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RISc™ Liquid Waste Test System (EnSys, Inc.), or equivalent. Each commercially 
available test kit will supply or specify the apparatus and materials necessary 
for successful completion of the test. 

5.0 REAGENTS 

5.1 Each commercially available test kit will supply or specify the 
reagents necessary for successful completion of the test. 

6.0 SAMPLE COLLECTION, PRESERVATION, AND HANDLING 

6.1 See the introductory material to this chapter, Organic Analytes, 
Section 4.1. Also refer to Reference 9 for the collection and handling of non­
aqueous waste liquids. 

6. 2 Samples may be contaminated, and should therefore be considered 
hazardous and handled accordingly. 

7 .0 PROCEDURE 

7.1 Follow the manufacturer's instructions for the test kit being used. 
Those test kits used must meet or exceed the performance specifications indicated 
in Tables 2-11. 

8.0 QUALITY CONTROL 

8.1 Follow the manufacturer's instructions for the test kit being used for 
quality control procedures specific to the test kit used. Add it i ona 11 y, guidance 
provided in Method 4000 and Chapter One should be followed. 

8.2 Use of replicate analyses, 
concentrations near the action level, 
gathered with the kit. 

particularly when results indicate 
is recommended to refine information 

8.3 Do not use test kits past their expiration date. 

8.4 Do not use tubes or reagents designated for use with other test kits. 

8.5 Use the test kits within their specified storage temperature and 
operating temperature limits. 

8.6 Method 4020 is intended for field or laboratory use. The appropriate 
level of quality assurance should accompany the application of this method to 
document data quality. 

9.0 METHOD PERFORMANCE 

9.1 A study was conducted with the PCB RISc™ test kit using fourteen 
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standard soils and three soil samples whose PCB concentration had been 
established by Method 8082. Replicates were performed on seven of the standard 
soils and on one of the soil samples for a total of 25 separate analyses. Each 
of two different analysts ran the 25 analyses. Results indicated that "<" 
assignments are accurate with almost 99% certainty at the 50 ppm level while ">" 
assignments can be up to about 96% inaccurate as the sample concentration 
approaches that of the testing level. Corresponding certainties at the 5 ppm 
level are 92% and 82% respectively. Tables 2 and 3 summarize these results. 

9.2 Table 4 presents method precision data generated using the PCB RISc™ 
test kit, comparing immunoassay test results with results obtained using Method 
8082. 

9.3 Method precision was determined with the EnviroGard PCB in Soil test 
kit by assaying 4 different soils (previously determined to contain 5.04, 9.78, 
11.8, and 25.l mg/kg by Method 8082), at three different sites, using three 
different lots of assay kits, three times a day for 9 days. A total of 81 
analyses were performed for each soil. Error attributable to site, lot, date, 
and operator were determined. Separately, the relative reactivity of Aroclors 
1242, 1248, 1254, and 1260 were determined. Based on Aroclor heterogeneity, and 
method imprecision, concentrations of Aroclor 1248 were selected that would 
result in greater than 99% confidence for negative interpretation. A study was 
conducted (Superfund SITE demonstration) on 114 field samples whose PCB 
concentration were also determined by Method 8082. 32 of the field samples were 
collected in duplicate (as coded field duplicates) and assayed by standard and 
immunoassay methods. The results for all 146 samples are summarized in Tables 
5 and 6. 

9.4 Grab samples were obtained from sites in Pennsylvania, Iowa and 
Illinois using a stainless steel trowel. Each sample was homogenized by placing 
approximately six cubic inches in a stainless steel bucket and mixing with the 
trowel for approximately two minutes. The soils was aliquotted into 2 six ounce 
glass bottles. The samples were tested on site using the D TECH PCB test kit. 
and sent to an analytical laboratory for analysis by Method 8082. These data are 
compared in Table 7. 

9.5 Tables 8 and 9 present data on the inter- and intra-assay precision 
of the PCB RISc™ Liquid Waste Test System. The data were generated using 11 
samples, each spiked at 0, 0.2 and 5 ppm, and assayed 4 times. 

9.6 Tables 10 and 11 provide data from application of the PCB RISc™ 
Liquid Waste Test System to a series of liquid waste samples whose PCB 
concentration had been established by Method 8082. 

10. 0 REFERENCES 

1. J.P. Mapes, T.N. Stewart, K.O. McKenzie, L.R. McClelland, R.L. Mudd. W.B. 
Manning, W.B. Studabaker, and S.B. Friedman, "PCB-RISc™ - An On-Site 
Immunoassay for Detecting PCB in Soil", Bull. Environ. Contam. Toxicol. 
(1993) 50:219-225. 

2. PCB RISc™ Users Guide, Ensys Inc. 
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4. EnviroGard PCB in Soil Package Insert, Mi11ipore Corp. 2/93. 

5. Technical Evaluation Report on the Demonstration of PCB Field Screening 
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Enzyme Immunoassay (EIA) Field Screenin~ System for the Detection of 
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9. T.A. Bellar and J.J Lichtenberg. The Analysis of Polychloringated 
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10. PCB RISc™ liquid Waste Test System, User's Guide, EnSys Environmental 
ProduCts, Inc. 
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Attachment 8 

Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
November 29, 1995 
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November 29. 1995 

Robert W. Schick. P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, New York 12233 

RE: Remedial Investigation Report Addendum 
Soil Sampling in the Wetlands Adjacent to Outfall 003 
Farrell Road Plant; Geddes, New York 
NYSDEC Site No. 7-34-055 

Dear Mr. Schick: 

Please find enclosed the letter report (dated November 27, 1995) prepared by ERM-Northeast. 
Inc., (ERM) summarizing the results of the soil sampling conducted on March 30, 1995, 
September 26, 1995 and October 3, 1995 in the wetlands adjacent to Outfall 003. 

Martin Marietta requests NYSDEC approval to incorporate the results of these sampling activities 
into the Final RI Report. 

Please contact me at (315) 456-3199 if you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

Enclosure 

c: Director. Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation. NYSDOH 
Sandra Lee Fenske, Esq. - Martin Marietta 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Michael Lesser, Esq. - NYSDEC 
Daniel Palm, Director, NYSDEC 
Virginia C. Robbins, Esq. - Bond, Schoeneck & King 
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Mr. Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Martin Marietta Corporation 
Environment, Safety & Health 
Building 5 - Room H6 
Syracuse, New York 13221 

RE: Remedial Investigation Report Addendum 
Soil Sampling in the Wetlands Adjacent to Outfall 003 
Farrell Road Plant, Geddes, Onondaga County, New York 
NYSDEC Site No. 7-34-055 
ERM-Northeast Project No. 995.002 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

As requested, ERM-Northeast, Inc. (ERM) collected additional soil samples from 
the area north and west of Outfall 003 at the Farrell Road Plant (the site) to define 
the extent of soil with polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) concentrations greater than 
1 part-per-million (ppm). The first round of additional soil samples were collected 
on 30 March 1995 from the axis of the drainage swale adjacent to Outfall 003. 
These data were reported in a letter dated 28 June 1995. The New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) requested additional 
samples from the soil adjacent to the drainage swale to define the lateral extent of 
affected soil. The additional soil samples were collected and screened for PCBs in 
the field on 26 September and 3 October 1995 by ERM. This letter presents 
background information, field methods, and a summary of the analytical results of 
the investigation. This letter will serve as an addendum to the 1994 Remedial 
Investigation Report dated October 1994 which was previously submitted and 
approved by NYSDEC. 

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF SAMPUNG 

A Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) is currently being conducted at 
.,.. the site. The RI was conducted in 1994 while the FS is currently being reviewed 

by NYSDEC. One soil sample collected during the RI from the wetland north of 
the site contained 2.9 ppm PCBs (Aroclor 1254). The recommended soil cleanup 

- value for PCBs is 1 ppm as listed in NYSDEC Division of Hazardous Waste 

995.tl01\PCBSAMP4.00C 
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Remediation Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum #4046, dated 
24 January 1994 (TAGM #4046). This sample was located at the discharge point 
adjacent to Outfall 003. At the request of the NYSDEC, additional soil samples 
were collected downstream of Outfall 003 to funher estimate the extent of affected 
soil. 

On 30 March 1995, ERM collected seven soil samples from five locations 
downstream of Outfall 003 (sample locations OF-003 and S-1 through S-4; see 
Figure 1). The results of this first round of additional sampling were presented in a 
report by ERM dated 28 June 1995. Because the sample located farthest 
downstream from Outfall 003 (sample location S-4) contained PCBs above 1 ppm, 
NYSDEC requested additional soil sampling and analysis. On 26 September and 3 
October 1995, ERM collected 27 additional soil samples adjacent to Outfall 003 . 
The samples were collected in accordance with the sampling program as 
established in the 23 August 1995 letter from Martin Marietta to NYSDEC which 
incorporated NYSDEC comments from a letter dated 7 August 1995. All samples 
were screened in the field for PCBs using Ensys, Inc. immunoassay field screening 
kits (see section entitled "PCB Immunoassay Field Screening" below). A total of 
seven samples were sent to Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. for 
confirmation PCB analysis by USEPA Method 8080, incluqmg one duplicate 
sample. In accordance with NYSDEC request, one sample. '>laS also analyzed for 
total organic carbon (TOC). A TOC value of 5% is assumitled m the calculation 
of the recommended soil cleanup objective for PCBs listecf in TAGM #4046. If 
site specific TOC is known, the site specific TOC value is used to calculate an 
adjusted recommended soil cleanup objective. 

All sampling activities were conducted in accordance with the approved January 
1994 RI/FS Work Plan. Soil samples were collected on a 25 foot grid from the 
near surface (0 to 0.5-foot below grade) with a three-inch diameter stainless 
steel/carbon steel hand auger. The sample was homogenized thoroughly and 
transferred directly into clean, laboratory-supplied glass jars and placed into a 
chilled cooler. Samples were the~ transferred to the field screening area located 
inside the garage building. All sample locations were measured relative to Outfall 
003 and the northwest comer of the garage building. 

Surface soil in the investigation area generally consisted of dark brown to black 
organic silt and fine-grained sand. Plant roots and plant debris were common in 
most samples. Insects and annelids werP. commonly oresent in the soil. The 
moisture content of the soil was genc::1dlly' damp lO muist. 

- 995.002\PCDSA.\1?~.DOC 
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PCB IMMUNOASSAY FIELD SCREENING 

PCB immunoassay field screening was conducted using Ensys. Inc. field screening 
kits following protocols established in USEPA Draft Method 4020 (USEP A. 
1986). Based on laboratory analytical data from the 30 March 1995 sampling II 
event. field screening kits were ordered for dilution scales (detection levels) of 1 .' . · • 
and 10 ppm of Aroclor 125411260. Field screening analyses were performed 
concurrent with sampling activities to evaluate the need for additional sample ERM 
locations resulting in further delineation of areas with PCB concentrations greater 
than 1 ppm. 

Individual samples were homogenized as thoroughly as possible and weighed into 
10.0 gram samples using an Acculab® Pocket Pro 150-B electronic digital scale. 
Samples were added to methanol extraction jars. agitated for one minute and 
allowed to settle. The extract was decanted into a disposable filtration apparatus 
and filtered. Preparation of two standards for use in the immunoassay occurred at 
the same time as sample dilutions. All sample and standard dilutions were 
performed by transferring specific amounts of sample/dilution extract using a 
Labindustries P-250 POPPETIE® adjustable micropippette. The electronic 
balance and the micropippette were calibrated daily. 

Sample aliquots from the dilution procedure underwent two consecutive 
incubations of ten and five minutes, respectively, with the addition of an enzyme 
conjugate reagent between incubations. The incubations consisted of adding 
diluted sample extract to antibody-coated test tubes. The test tubes were agitated 
and allowed to react for the above-specified time intervals. Subsequent to the 
incubations. test tubes were washed with a mild detergent to stop the reaction. 
Color was developed in test tubes through the addition of several substrate 
solutions at timed intervals. These solutions fostered reactions that led to color 
development in test tube solutions that is inversely proportional to the amount of 
PCBs present in the sample. 

In order to assess analyst accuracy during sample dilution and preparation, the 
prepared standards were compared to each other using an Artel DP Differential 
Photometer. The difference between the two standards was noted on PCB field 
screening data sheets (Quality Assurance (QA)/Quality Control (QC) procedures 
dictated for this test method require that the difference in optical density between 
the standards as measured by the photometer is less than 0.30). To evaluate the 
concentration of PCBs present (if any) in a sample, color developed in individual 
sample test tubes was compared to the darker of the two standards using the 
differential photometer. Samples which developed less color than the standard are 
interpreted as positive for that specific detection level (concentration of PCB in the 

995 .002\PCBSAYIP..i. DOC 
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sample is greater than the detection level) due to the inversely proponional 
relationship between color development and PCB concentration. Samples which 
developed more color than the standard are interpreted as negative (concentration 
of PCB in the sample is less than the detection level). Sample identification. • 
dilution scales. optical densities. interpreted concentrations. dates of analyses, and '.,' •, , 
relevant comments were recorded on the field screening data sheets (See 
Attachment 3). 

PCB ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Table 1 (attached) presents a summary of analytical data for all samples collected 
as part of additional soil sampling adjacent to Outfall 003. Field screening results 
are shown adjacent to laboratory results to allow for a comparison of the two data 
sets. Aroclors 1254 and 1260 were detected in previous laboratory analyses of 
samples collected on 30 March 1995. Therefore, the immunoassay test kits used 
during this investigation were designed with optimum detection capability for 
Aroclors 1254 and 1260 with detection levels of 1 and 10 ppm. However, 
Aroclors 1242 and 1248 were detected from laboratory analysis of the soil samples 
collected during this latest round of sampling. Because the immunoassay is two 
times more sensitive to Aroclors 1254 and 1260 than to Aroclor 1248 and four 
times more sensitive to Aroclors 1254 and 1260 than to Aroclor 1242. actual 
detection levels for these compounds must be adjusted to 2 and 20 ppm for 
Aroclor 1248 and 4 and 40 ppm for Aroclor 1242. 

Field screening and laboratory results were used to generate a figure showing areas 
of soil with PCB concentrations greater than 1 ppm (see Figure 2). These data 
indicate that the affected area is irregularly shaped with no definitive directional 
trend. The presence of Aroclors 1242 and 1248 in the wetland soil at a location 
distant from the drainage swale, but not present in the outfall or drainage swale or 
proximal to it. suggests that the source of Aroclors 1242 and 1248 may be related 
to another source such as periodic flooding of the Seneca River. 

When detection level considerations as outlined above are incorporated into the 
data, the correlation between field screening data and laboratory data from this 
project (percent of field screened samples where the laboratory-derived 
concentration is within the field screening-defined concentration range) is 83.3%, 
indicating the applicability of the field screening method to delineation of PCB­
affected soil at this site. Additionally, two samples were field screened twice as 
duplicate analyses and two method blanks (no soil added to the methanol 
extraction jar) were field screened as QNQ!:, samples. Both field screened 
duplicates had the same result as the original analysis and both method blanks 
resulted in non-detect for PCBs. 

995.00.?.\PCBSA'.\IP-t.OOC 
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TOC ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

The basis for determining soil cleanup objectives is to protect hwnan health and 
ground water. NYSDEC has established recommended cleanup objectives based 
on the water/soil equilibriwn partitioning theory. The theory is conservative in 
nature and is based on the propensity for organic molecules in soil to adsorb other 
organic molecules. 

Recommended soil cleanup objectives are based on a typical soil organic carbon 
content of 1 % (0.01) for all analytes with the exception of PCBs, where an organic 
carbon content of 5% (0.05) is used. However, recommended soil cleanup 
objectives should be adjusted if the actual soil organic carbon content is known 
(TAGM #4046). 

Analysis of sample LMC-FRP-S9 (0-0.5) for total organic carbon (TOC) resulted 
in a TOC value of 9.1 % (0.091). Substituting this value for the 5% value used in 
TAGM #4046 results in an adjusted PCB soil cleanup objective of 1.6 ppm. 

- Recommended soil cleanup objectives should be developed through the Feasibility 
Study (FS) process. The 1.0 ppm cleanup objective for PCBs in TAGM #4046 is 
based on a soil organic carbon content of 5%. The organic carbon content of soil 

- in the wetland is actually 9.1 %. Therefore, a recommended soil cleanup objective 
of 1.6 ppm may be more appropriate for the site. 

-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

ER...\1 collected a total of 32 soil samples for analysis of PCBs from the area north 
and west of Outfall 003. A total of 27 soil samples were field screened by USEPA 
Draft Method 4020. The sampling estimated the lateral extent of soil affected by 
PCBs in the vicinity of Outfall 003 and has isolated an area of PCB-affected soil. 
Six samples sent to a laboratory for confirmation analysis by USEPA Method 
8080. Laboratory analysis of samples submitted to the laboratory for confirmation 
analysis indicate that the field screening data accurately estimated the amount of 
PCBs present in soil. Additional QNQC measures (duplicate field screening 
analyses and field screening analysis of method blanks) further support the 
reliability of the field screening data set. 

The analytical results indicate that an irregularly-shaped area of surface soil 
contains concentrations of PCBs in excess of the TAGM # 4046 recommended 
cleanup objective of 1 ppm. However, analysis of a sample for TOC which 

995.002\PCDSA.\1?4.00C 

~ 
~ 
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27 November 1995 
Mr. Patrick Salvador 
Project No. 995.002 
Page 6 

contained 9.1 % TOC suggests an adjustment of the PCB soil cleanup objective for 
- this site is required. The site specific cleanup objective for PCBs should be 

developed through the FS process. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Due to the unexpected variation in the type of PCB present, field screening 
detection limits were modified in this repon for the samples where laboratory 
analysis indicated the presence of Aroclor 1242 or Aroclor 1248. 

The results of the additional soil sampling adjacent to Outfall 003 should be 
included as an addendum to the Final RI Repon and can be directly incorporated 
into the FS. 

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions regarding this 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Edward J. Hinchey 
Senior Project Manager 

Jon S. Fox, P.G. 
Project Geologist 

Attachments: 

Attachment 1 - Table 
Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Data 

Attachment 2 - Figures 
Figure 1 - Wetland Soil Sample Locations Through 3 October 1995 

- Figure 2 - Wetland Soil Sample Locations Area With PCBs > 1 ppm 

Attachment 3 - Field Screening Data Sheets -
- 995.002\PCBSAYIP4.DOC 

-
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AITACHMENT 1 

TABLE 



• I I I I I I ' 
TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF ANALY11CAL DA1fl 

OUTFALL 003 SAMPLING 

.FARRELL ROAD PLANT 

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE DATE 
OF-003 ( 1.5-2.0) 3/30/95 

S-1 ( 1.0-1.5) 3/30/95 

S-2 (0.0-0.5) 3/30/95 

S-2 ( 1.0-1.5) 3/30/95 

S-3 (0.0-0.5) 3/30/95 

S-3 (0.0-0.5) DUPE 3/30/95 
----

S-3 ( 1.0-1.5) 3/30/95 

S-4 (0.0-0.5) 3/30/95 

S-5 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
S-6 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
S-7 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
S-8 (0.0-0.5) 9/26/95 
-·---- -------- - - --- - ----------

S-9 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
------- -··----------·- ---- ---------

S-9 (0.0-0.5) DUPE 9126195 
------ - ---- ---------- --------- ------ ----

S-10 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 -------- ----~--~-

S-11 (0.0-0.5) 9/26/95 

-~_-.!! (()'.()~f)~5L DU~~- 9/26/95 -
_5_: I? ~Q.Q:0.5) 9126195 

- ----- -- --------

S-l}J0.0-0.5) 9126195 
-------------

S-14 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
---- -·--- - - ---- -- --------
S-15 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
---------- ·--~---~-

_§-16 JO.O:f):?> 9/26/95 
--- ----·--

S-17 (0.0-0.5) 9/26/95 
---···-·- - ·----- ·- ---------~--~· 
S-18 (0.0-0.5) 9/26/95 
------·-··-

S-19 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
-· --------- -----
S-20 (0.0-0.5) 9126195 
- -··----- -· -----------------·- -·-····--·--··-·-----·-

.~~-~I Cf):f):O.~J ______ 9126195 
--··---~------·~ 

I I I 

AROCLOR 
1242 1248 1254 

---- ---- ----
---- ---- ----
---· ..... 0.91 

---- ---- ----
------

---- ---- 0.39 

---- ---- 0.38 

---- ---- ----
·--· --·- ----
NA NA NA ------ ----------
NA NA NA 
.. 

4.2 ··-· ..... 
NA NA NA 

------·---r----~ -------
---- ---- ----

-----~-------
---- ---- ----

- -·-----------
NA NA NA 

-·~-----------~----------~ 
NA NA NA 
NA NA NA --t-------·------
NA NA NA 

-··------- ------·---

NA NA NA 
----------

---- ---- ----
----- -

NA NA NA 
---------- -------.--- ----

NA NA NA 
--- ------ ------ ----·---

NA NA NA ·--·------ -···~~~ r-----·-·-
NA NA NA - ---- -----
NA NA NA 

------- -·------ -----

NA NA NA 
--·----···- .. ___ r-------·-··-·-------------.----

·--- 2 ----·----------- '--------~-

I I I I I I I I 

Laboratory l<,leld Screening 
1260 Result (uw1d • Result (1•1m1) • 

0.2 0.2 NA 
0.015 0.015 NA 

-----
0.48 1.39 NA 
---- ---- NA 

--· ---------
0.41 0.8 NA 

---

0.5 0.88 NA ----- -----

---- ---- NA ----· 
3 3 NA 

NA NA < 1 

NA NA <I 
. .... 4.2 >4,<40 
NA NA < 1 

--------·--- --------- --------------- ---

---- ---- < 1 
-----· -- --------·----------

---- ---- NA 
-- --------- ·-----

NA NA < I 
r--~·----- --------- ·-------·--------··-

NA NA > I,< 10 

NA NA > 1, < 10 ----
NA NA <I 

--- . ---- ------· --· ---- --- ------ -------- -

NA NA < I ---
---- ---- < 1 

NA NA < 1 
------~ ------ ----~------

NA NA ____ _?_1 < JO __ ----· 
NA NA < 1 

~---·· -·-~·-- ···---------··~------ ----··-·--·- --·~----···-·· 
NA NA .. _2.!!_~!~------------~ 
NA NA <l 

----~··-- ·-- --- - -- -------- - - -·-- -

NA NA <I 
----·-·- ---- - --------- - ... ·- ---·-· ---- -· -·------

I 
2 - ____ ? ~!.."' ~f) ____ -----

--··~--..._---------~--. 

995.002/lahlc- I A.xh 
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TABLE 1 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA 

OUTFALL 003 SAMPLING 

FARRELL ROAD PLANT 

(Co11ti1111ed) 

I 

SAMPLEIO SAMPLE DATE 

S-22 (0.0-0.S) 9126195 
S-23 (0.0-0.5) JO/J/95 

S-24 (0.0-0.5) 10/3/95 

S-25 (0.0-0.5) 10/3/95 

_S=~~ _(0.0~0.5) 10/3/95 
-·· 

S-27 (0.0-0.5) 10/3/95 
·---

_S-~~ ~'!:O~O'.?) 10/3/95 
-----

S-29 (0.0-0.5) 10/3/95 

I 

1242 

NA 

NA 

NA 

NA 
·--

NA 
-----

NA 
-----

·---
NA 

-· ··--·-
S-29 (0.0-0.5) DUPE 10/3/95 NA 
S-30 (0.0-0.5) 10/3/95 NA ---
S-31 (0.0-0.5) 10/3/95 1.6 

MB-I 9126195 NA ---
MB-2 10/3/95 NA 
------ --------------~~ ------------------- --- -- - -- ---

NOTES: 

I I 

AROCLOR 

1248 1254 

NA NA 

NA NA 

NA NA 
NA NA --
NA NA 

-----------
NA NA 

~-------· 
5.9 ...... 

------ ----
NA NA 

~-----
NA NA 
NA NA ----- ..... 
NA NA --------
NA NA 

----- ----- ----·-------- -

I I I I I I 

Laboratory J<'leld Screening 

1260 Result (ug/g) • Result (ppm) • 

NA NA >I,< 10 
NA NA >I,< JO 

NA NA >l~IO 

NA NA <I --
NA NA <I 

--- ---- ----------

NA NA <I -------- _____ ........,..., ___ ~-- -----

---- 5.9 >2~~±~--------
NA NA <I 
NA NA <I 
NA NA <I -.. ...... 1.6 <4 
NA NA <I ------ - ---------
NA NA < I ---- - -- - - - -- - ------ ------- --- -- ---· -- ----- --------

- samples suhmillell for laboratory analysis were a11aly1:ell for all Arodors listcll In USEPA Metholl HOHO; only those Arodors lletcctell arc ludullcll. 

- • ug/g =micrograms-per-gram which are approllimatcly eljuivalcnt tn ppm= parts-per-million. 

- ---- = compounll not llctcctcll above llctcction limit by laboratory analysis of Ute sample. 

- holll typcfacc/pallcm lnllicatcs sample with PCBs greater than I ppm. 

- NA = sample 1101 analyzcll by U1is metholl. 

- MB = metholl blank. 

I I 

'J'J5.002Jtahlc-I A.xis 
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A1TACH11JENT 2 

FIGURES 
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S-14 

/' 
ORAJNAGE 

&NAU:. ... 
S-15 ... 

S-18 A 
S-11 

S-13 

A 
5-9 

... 
S-20 

... 
S-19 

A 

• N 
5-31 • \ S-29 • S-28 • As-23 • S-7 S-30 • S-24 

• S-25 )!:- • ~ • - • - . - • - • - • 

A - S-18 

• ... 
S-21 

~--1c::n;:= """'~t---pUTFAll. 
S-17 ... S-27 

S-1 OF-oo3 

S-12 • ... S-26 
S-8 

LEGEND 

0 os,'85 SOIL SAMPLING 
LOCATION 

... 09/95 SOIL SAMPLING 
LOCATION 

• 1 o,95 SOIL SAMPLING 
LOCATION 

~ OUTFALL 003 

- -- - FENCE 

I 003 

I 
)( 

I 
x 

! 
)( 

i 
llC 

GARAGE 

WETtANO SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS 
THROUGH 3 OCTOBER 1995 

MARTIN MARIETTA CORPORATION 
FIGURe 

,. - 2f1 

CATE 1 
ER'rI 

OCT'OBER 1111115 
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S-13 

/ 
DRAINAGE 

SNAJ.E. ... 
• 5-5 

S-25 

4 

S-17 OF-003 ... S-27 
S-12 • • S-28 

s-a • S-6 

LEGEND 

0 

• 
- -- -

03t'9l5 SOIL SAMPLING 
LOCATION 

09195 SOIL SAMPLING 
LOCATION 

10ll5 SOIL SAMPLING 
LOCATION 

OUTFALl. 003 

FENCE 

AREA OF SOIL wm-t PCSe > 1 PPM 
(FIEl.D SCREENING ANO/OR LAS CATA) 

N 

\ 

~- -~ - - -- - - -- - - -

I 

,PUTFAU. 
003 

I 
)( 

I 
)( 

I 
x 

,k 

GARAGE 

WETtANO SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS 
AREAS WITH PCBs > 1 PPM 

MARTIN MARIETTA CORPORATION 
FIGURE 

,. - 20' 

DATE 2 
ER\tl 
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PCB FIELD SCREENING DATA SHEET • ~ 
Site Name: LM<- - Fe.f 

Date: 1I41" 

N her am SamnleID 

' t,M.L-F~- 'Sc; (o·c:J 
.. 

~ L.JaL-~- s:10&.·c.5 
,, 

.3 1.~· ~?-s11 lc·c.'> 

•• 
"i L.IA.C.· FcR-lt\ ~ I . 
~ ~'-F~?- 5 rz. (o·c.~; 

I• 

l. U(!:.·F~'t'- .!> 13 (c:-·o.'l)-, 

" 
7 ~~c-rer- s14 (c·t;s; 

,, 

~ 1_11o.c-f?.f· sit::'(o-c-1;' 
II 

" 1..1#.C·~~. s: ;-( o-c.5 
,. 

IC J.#C·fl~.~·- 5t;, {.c-~; 
:t 

" 'LIAC -P~f · 57 (c ·-o.r? 
,, 

1? LllAf..· fR? · S~(c-c.S ~ 
. ,, 

'~ ~M<-~i' • s1<..lo·os 
,1 

}~ t..Mc.·112f· s17(0--o.'? 
ii 

Dilation 
Scale 

I 

10 

I 

iu 
( 

10 

I 

10 
I . 

10 

I 

lo 
I 

lo , 
10 
I 

1C 

l 

ID 
/ 

JO 
I 
/0 
; 

10 

I 

/0 
~ :.....-------------~_..... 

ERM Job Nwnber: ~5'7.a';i.t.o~ 
A.uJyst = ~ h>){ ERM 

Optical · Coacentratioa rMG" t "F z_ 
Densin l1Htm) 

+'O,&{~ ~1 

.. 0-'9 <. fO 
~ 0.13 " I 
+ o. 7Z. < 10 
- 0 .'is> >1 
-t 0 . "1'f <. 10 

+ o. '~ <. I 
+ o.,3 < IO 
...,. 0 .s-.z. <. I 
..... 1-0"\ <. (0 

~o.,o <.. I 
+o.,7 4!. 10 
.+-G.l2.. <..I 
+ 0:13 <. 10 
~ O. "t<a' <i 
+ o.1( <. iO 

-t" o. ~S" <. l 
1" l .oq < (0 

+ 0.14 ~f 

+ I.)" <{0 
- o. i"f >I 
+ "-·Cf'f < (<.) 

...., o.5o " I 
+ ( .()<;:) <. tD 
- 0.31 > I 
+- O.{,.b ~ 10 
+- o.~3 

<:... ' 
+-o.9) ""' 10 

v ,.,..,---...:--/ L---- _,.,,--__...... 
, -. 

Comment 

,,io..+ r.:~ I blrrl" c~ ) 

-ir-... p~ ~Id~ 

~ pW~/J.J,.-;.., 

l'k..J.M Bla...J f M' 

,,e. I 4,JLJ"" 

+o,.u. P~~r~ /,,h1,.,. 

·-ff{a_ Jt-.&. 7 dJ,, . 1, • P • roe-:. • ·.s 

I 
7 

I /-:k.' ~ p~ (~-C, ~,.~ . 
~.c. Pk..ir f\.--O~ /J.J,n~ 

~,b.J-rc-,,.~ 

~ ol.a.-'- ~,{l.L,~ 
' I 

~ ob-i .r~~ 
j 

-h:.c.,_ (' la-t- j'C1I?. kJ.J,. 
\ . 
+fa19- pi-. ... + j'V1.l~ 
~"'~ ~~(... ,~.\c, 

....-~~~/ 

?' 
J~ 
kd-wcu,, 
~,,.k.-c s 

-- -0.01 

,. 

= 

signature: --~d::;ii:~:......,.c~;i:;;..---=:;,,;.·.z_.,_? _______ _ 
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PCBFIELDSCREENINGDATASHEET . ~ 
Site Name: LP.C..- F~f> ERMJobNamber:5'~-
Date: 112'/'rr Analyst= -s-. FtJ)c ERM 

PA6€" l.- OF z_ 
Diladoa Optical 

Number SamoleID Scale - . 
I . ,.,. l ~C-R.f- S'lt(o-o.'i' I ... o.'i I 

• 10 4- 0-"\7 

IL t.1#£-~v- s11(o--os1 I ~0.17 

A JO +- 0.17 

11 ~-R?·S<ol~~ I -+- o. I I 

" 10 + 0.60 

I~ l.Atc.·M?~- S2.\(o-o~ ' - 0.07 
, 

I\ JO ... o. 5'S' 
1q lM<.. ·rt~- ~2(0-0.~ ' - ().ZS-

\\ 10 + o."'t3 

7-0 IUAC.-~f· S \l (o"fJ.'5 I - o. zcr 
\I 1'0 +-0. '30 

,/ .,v 
_/ / 

/ v 
/ / 

/ / 
,/ / 

/ 
,,,,. 

~ 
/ 

_/ / 
/ / 

/ 
/ / 

/ / 
/ / 

/ / 
/ / 

/ 
/ 

Signature: WWW~ 
~ 

Coacencratioa 
<onm) 

> I 
< to 
~, 

<. 10 ,, 
"" 10 
>1 
<10 
>I 
'10 
'). t 
~10 

/ 
/ 

v 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

Comment 
~pi...J.~ 

~p~+. ~ . 
~ '\p,....\.. """'°{, . 

-Hru.... pb..f. ~/~.r 
I 

~ alt...+ rooh/ tl_!;, 
I 

~u- 0. "> lv.p l:c.ck.. 

r 

~ 
c:L~ 
i,J.~ 
S~l 
-o.o;-: 

J;~ 
> ~~ ~~s 
= -o.O\ 

+,--u.. ,,~.\-r~)~: I 

ii 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
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PCB FIELD SCREENING DATA SHEET mmmm 
SiteName: LA4.l- Ff!P ~JobN11111ber:S'57.~.o3-
Date: ro /3 /'is- Analyst= r. J=="ox- ERM 

Dilution Optical Coacentratioa 
Namber ~.w- Sami>le m Scale DensitT (nnm) Comment 

<..I m- M?i> ... s ?.~lo-e:.; , - 0,07 >I "i.......+ reo+c / J' ~r;s 
~ JO •o.~7 < 10 

Z.<... UA(·f"R~- Sz"fU:-c . .;) I - o.o~ > I J \--...(.. ~"11'h (ck ~f< ) 
I c) 

I ' 
" /0 + Q. '-I < 

L."°") l)'o(·F'R~- °i."2.t;(~-c.~ I + o.tz... < 
' 

Qt-.~ ~ I d.t..\x-.-. 
w JO + o.-43 < 10 

-zY LMC· f~\'- ..ti& "2... I + o.~'f <.. I M~~"- 176.... k. ( v.-0 

b JO ~ o.q~ < 10 , •. } .. JJ..c.J) . 

Z<> V'IA<.··fl~P- szt..&-o.~ I + 0·15 < t o/a,.,,J .... ~ 
•I jO + o. s-' < 10 I 

2k Ll't..1..-~-Sz.7{o-c.5 ' -+- 0.13 ~ I ola,....+- ,~/d.J..,·s 
/0 -r O· 5"~ 

I t ,, < 10 

Z7 IL~c.-~P- ~c; (o-o? I + o.5, <.. ( ..,b_j-- ~~ 
tD + O· 68' ..c..10 

I 

11 

z$ Llll. -~-S2.~ [o""f'.~ ~ ..;- o.·3" ~1 ,...J...; J;uJ.c. t?..,,,.,/ -~ 
,, fc) + oS( 4.. (0 £' ! A•-". -1t"z7 

2..Cf L-"'- ~P- S<..~(o-c:;_i ~ - (',,f~ >1 'CJ 1¢ r'oJc. 
I 

JJC. 
b~ 
c,b.."'~~ 

;>" 

> 

:= - o.ca 

11(1 
o{.tf; 

~~ 
5/aH)~.fd~< 

-: -0.01 

•' 10 -i- 0:~4 <. 10 ~ 

3v t...M.C-~1>- $30 (~c.t; I -i- o.~C3 <::. I ,...j,.,,.....J- .. ~ 
11 JO -+- 0. t;;O <. 10 I ~ 

JI L!ol{.- r~'JI- 531(0-cs I + o.O~ 4. I 11~+ ~b I cA.J..:, .. 
,o -r o.61 

I . ~ 

I( "'- I cJ = 

Signature: a~ ---~----~------~--------- Date: 1oh/rs------..,-,----
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Attachment 9 

Letter from NYSDEC to LMC dated 
January 19, 1996 



-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
50 Woff Road, AJbany, New York 12233 

January 19, 1996 
Michilo! o. Z..pm 

Cormni11iocer 

Mr. Patrick o. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
Martin Marietta Corporation 
Bldg. 5, Room H6 
Electronics Park 
Syracuse, New York 13221 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Geddes, Onondaga County, 
New York, Site No. 7-34-055 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and New 
York State Department of Health {NYSOOH) have reviewed the Remedial Investigation 
(RI) Report Addendum, Soll Sampflng In the Wetlands Adjacent to Outfall 003, and 
have the following comments: 

• 

.. 

Initial RI Sampling Results: 

The results of the Initial RI samples collected at outfall 003 are needed for 
accurate interpretation of the analytical data. These results are to be included 
in Table 1, and the results must be incorporated in Figure 2, showing extent 
of PCB contamination. 

Cleanup Objectives: 

The cleanup objectives contained in NYSOEC Technical and Administrative 
G1J"ldanca Memorandum (TAGM) 4046 are based upon protection of human 
health and groundwater, and as such can not be considered to be protective 
of fish and wildlife. The samples were collected in a Class 1 wetland, where 
by observation, •insects and annelids were commonly present In the soil." In 
such communities, PCBs are known to blomagnify in the food chain and can 
pose a hazard to wildlife. The level of protection for wildll'fe bloaccumulatlon 
contained In the NYSDEC Technical Guidance for Screening Contaminated 
Sediment (22 November 1993) is 1.4 µg/gOC or, using the value of 9.1 % 
organic carbon, 127 µg/kg. This level would be more appropriate for ·the 
wetland, and must be considered. 

PCB Anafvtlcal Results: 
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.. 

• 

A discussion of PCB concentrations as a function of sample depth should be 
Included. 

PCB Analytical Results, 2nd paragraph: This paragraph must be revised In 
accordance with the following comments: 

• 

*- . 

The statement that the affected area has no definitive directional trend 
Is not In accordance with the topography in the sampling area. Based 
upon observations made during the sampling, the affected area 
(Including the RI sample results) appears to follow the flow of water 
down the drainage swale to an area where the drainage swale Is partially 
blocked. The water then flows into lower areas to either side of the 
drainage swale, while still trending in the same direction. 

We do not agree with the statement that the source of Aroclors 1242 
and 1248 may be related to another source such as periodic flooding of 
the Seneca River. It Is more probable that the differences In the two 
rounds of sampling are related to differences In analytlcal interpretations. 
Olstlngulshing between the different congeners of weathered PCBs Is 
highly Interpretive, as the retention times are shifted from the 
unweathered congeners, and the retention times overlap. 

Given the elevated detection limits in the second round of sampling, 
additional pre-design sampling may be needed to confirm the extent of 
contamination to the north-northeast of S-31, and to the west of S-16. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 518/457-4343. 

cc: H. Hamel, DOH 
S. Lee Fenske, Esq. 
V. Robbins, Esq. 

~£41 ~bert W. Schick, P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
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Attachment 10 

Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
February 29, 1996 
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Poll Of1l...c SOI 4MO SytKllM. NY 13221"""0 
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Bv l)!cs:ggy 
(518) 457.3972 

February 29, 1996 

Robert W. Schick. P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau ofWestem RemlKlial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmcncnl Conservation 
~o Wolf Road 
Albany, New York 12233-70 lO 

RE: Response to NYSOF.C Comment Letter d:i~d January 19, 1996 
Remedial lnvestigncion Report Addendum 
Soil Sampling in the Wetland Adjacent to Outfall 003 
Fnmll Road Site:, Town of Geddes, Onondaga County, New York 
NYSDEC Site No. 734055 

Dear Mr. Schick: 

This l~r is in rcspomc to the New York S111.te Oep:utment ufEnvironment;il Cnni;ervatiun (NYSDEC) 
comment letter elated January 19, l 996 regarding the soil sounpling in the wednnd ;:idjacenc to outfall 003 <it 

the Fmetl Road Site. 

For purposes of clarity, rhc original NYSD~C comment i:s presented followed by Lockheed Martin 
Corporation'! (LMC) response. 

NYSDEC Comment l • [nitial RI Sampllng Results 

The results of tile Initial RI samples collected ;it outfall OOJ arc needed fnr accurate 
interpretation of the analytical data. These results are to be included In Table 1, 11nd the 
results must be lncorponded In Figure l, showing extent of PCB cont11mlnaUon. 

LMC Response 

As requested, LMC will include the :1n:ilytic11l data from outfall 003 collected during the Remedial 
[nvestigation (Rl) in T01blc 1 :111d Figure 2 of the RI Report Addendum. Three samples collected 
during the RI wero designtited FRP-OUT-OJA, FRP-OUT-038, and FRP-Ol!T-03C. Samples 
OJA and 03B were collected directly in fmnt nf the outfall at the surf.Ice and at a depth of one 
foot below grade rospectively. Sample 03C wns collected from the surface soil 
approximately 12 feet downgradient ofthe outfall. 
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NYSDEC Comment Z • Cleanup Objttdves 

. 
The cleanup objectives contained in NYSDEC Tcchnic:d and Administr.acive Gu,dance 
Memorandum (TACM) 4046 arc based upon protection or human health and groundwater, 
and a.s such C2n not be con.sideretl tu be protective of rub an(( wildlife. Th• samples were 
collected in a Class I wethand, where by observation, "irurects and annelids. were commonly 
present in the !oil." In such com1nunities. PCB.s are known to biumagnity In the food c:h:ain 
and can pose a huard to wildlife. The level of protection rnr wildllCe biu11ccumuh1tion 
contained In the NYSDEC Technical Guidance ror Screening Contaminated Sediment (22 
November 1993) Is 1.4 ug./gOC or, uslai; the value of9.to/. organic c-.irhnn, 127 uw'k~· This 
level would be more appropriate ror the wetland, and must be con.1idcrc:d. 

LMC Response 

LMC has reviewed the NYSOEC Technic:al Ciuidancc for Screening Cont;uninated Sedimencs 
dated November 22. 1993 ("Guidatlce") <md lhc.: Fish and WilJlife (rnp01ct Anulysis included in the 
RI Report. In addition, LMC has con:iitlered 'NYSOEC comments rcg11rdini; 01 clc:-.inup level for 
PCBs of 127 u!Vkg. LMC offers the following infonnation !u support :he pu~ition thllt u value at' 
127 ug/kg is not an appropriate cleanup level. 

As discussed in previous corre!lpnndence. LMC disagrees th1u the use of chc sediment 
screening criteria cont:iined in the Guic.lancc i11 :'lrpropriate for d1e soil of ;i periodically flooded 
wetland. The Guidance :ipplies to aqu:itic ecosystems and is not approp!'iacc for snil locared in u 
flood plain forest As srnced on p:1ge 2 of rhc Guidance, "Sc.:diment cnn b~ loosely detincd 113 11 

collection of fine, medium :ind course grained rnineruls and orgilllic: pnrticlc:i dtat are found <it thi; 
bottom of lakes (and ponds), rivers (and ~rrearns), b11ys, estuaries and oce;ins (l\dolms et.al., 
1992)." The Guidnncc further st:nes that sediment "providl! habitilt for a wide vnriety of benrhic 
organisms." It is clear from chis definition that the Ciuid:ince was intended for an 3quatic 
system and not tlood plain soil. 

The samples collected from the wetfand were cnllected from the W;i.yland silt and loam 
soil as described by the United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service 
Soil Survey of Onondaga County (I:lnuary 1977). Oenthic org~isms were not presc:nt in the soil 
and the soil development wa.s consistent with rhc Soil Conservation Corps description. (n facr. thc.: 
area in quC3tion is heavily wooded with mature trees closely spaced and has limited accessibility. 
LMC believes that the .Jrea adjacenc to outfall 003 does not support Jn .iqu01tic r.~u!iystem. 

The Department may not apply the Guidance document 3.< :i regulatory st111dard. 
The Guidance provides guidelines for assessing ~edimenc cont;iining chemical constituents :ind 
scrcenin~ levels co be used in an initial assessment. Mureover, in applying the guidelines che 
NYSDEC is required to consider sicc specific conditions. 

The values presented in rhe Guidum:e ;ire sediment screening levels only snd do nor 
constitute cleanup levels. As srated on page i of the Guidance, .. Sttdimenrs wirh con~innnt 
concentr.itions th:it exceed the criteria listed in this docum1.'11t ;ve considered to be contaminated, 
and po«cncially c:iusing h:m11ful impacL'I tn mnrine nnd aqu:itic ecosystem~. Theso criteria do not 
nece!sacj!y represent the finnl concentrations that must be achieved through .:sediment 
~mediation." Thus, NYSDEC considers rhc::;c screening values to apply only to sediments and 
does nor consider chc:sc.: values to be tin;il cle<inup 11.:vels. 
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Norwith:ft:Ulding the foregoing. d1e net:li far !"CB r~cdiatinn in the wetland should be based 011 
the mu Its of a comprehensive sampling pro~ b:Chnical. prru:tic:ibility and risk man1agesnent. 
L.MC believe$ that a comprehensive sampling program has been conducted. Soils from 11 

tow of 37 sample locations at varying depths (nepresentingjust over 0.1 acre) hnvo been anolyied 
resulrin~ in :i r:inge of total PCR conccntr.uions oflc:ss than I ppm to 5.9 ppm. 

Further, LMC believes that n=medial efforts ~or soils in the wetland adjacent to outfall 003 will nor 
achieve a soil cleanup level of I ppm or less, due to the nature: of the wetland (limited accessibili1y 
and WOClded vegeration) without significant :ufversc environmental impilct. As previously stated. 
the :irea of ilff'ccted soil in the wetli111d adjaci;nt to outfall 003 consists of a heavily wooded area. 
Removal of soil from ;among and b4:tween marurc tree:oi (including the root ~on~) would be 
e:ttremely difficult and may nut be achievnbh: wi1hout whole~ile c!C1lring of the ana. Relative to 
the issue of risk management, LMC bclil:ve5 rhac n:mov;:il of PCS affected soil to il 0.127 ppm 
?CB level would do more harm to the environment (through disrurbanci.: of the wetland) ch.in the 
incremcnt.:il benefit associated with reducing the PCS level fro.m I ppm co 0. 127 ppm. 

As such LMC will consider remedimion uf :1oil in rhc wetland ~jac:ent to outtilU 00j for sui l 
concainins PCB concentr:trions gn:ater th.in l ppm a.s requireu in TAGM 4046 in the Feasibility 
Study (FS). We anticipate that the ~me issues relating to technic;i.I practic;ibili1y and cosc/bcni;tic 
ro the wetland will likely :apply anu be: evaluated b part of the FS. 

NYSDEC Comment 3 • PCD Amllyticnl Result~ 

A dlscussloa of PCD concentrntions a!'I a function uf sample depth should bt included. 

LMC Response 

As requested. LMC will include :i. discus~inn of rhc: vertic:U distribution of PCS conccntrutions in 
the PCB Analytical Results Section of"rhe RI Rerort Addendum. The issue of PCB 
concentrations as a function of s:unple depth was ~olved during tJ1e first round of sampling. 
The results of the first round of ~;ampli11g arc pr~ented in a letter from LMC co NYSDEC dntcd 
July S, 199S. ft was determined nr that time th.it l'CBs m;iy be a concern in the near surliice soil 
and did not penetrate into rhe subsurfuce. NYSOEC did not require any sample~ bdow gradr: 
in their l'eSl'Onse letter dated August 7, 1995. Tiu: results as st:tted in LMC's July S, l 99S letter 
will be reitenited in the final ur.ift of the RI Rcpo1t Addendum. 

NYSDEC Comment 4a - PCB Analytical Results, 2nd P:sr:igraph: TI1is paragraph must be 
revised in accordance wttll the followtn~ cnmments: 

Tl1e statement that the ;iffccted :area has nu definitive directional trend is not In accordancc 
with the topo1r11phy In the sampling 3re11. Ras!HI 11pon observ:itions made daring the 
sampling, the alfectcd are:i (Including the RI Jample re=iults) appears tu follow the flow of 
water down tlae dnaimagc swale to an arc:i where tl1c dr.tinngc sw:ale is parUally blocked. 
The water then Rows lnin lower nrt:as to either side uf the dr:iinage swale, while still 
trending in tho 3ame direction. 
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LMC Response 

field observations during invesrigatiYc .i.ctivities indiate thnr a fallen log crossed thll swaLe ac " 
location downstn=:im of the outfall. However, Chere was nu indication of randing, such as 11 

change of vegetation type or widesprcntf .iccumularinn of debris th:ir would :su ggesc prior ponding. 
In the tlbsence of a detailed topugr:iQhic survc.-y. or observnrions during period:; uf cli.schar~c. it is 
entirely spccuhitive whether the distribution nf PCUs in the soil arc c:ontrollec.l by ponding or tlow 
in the dnsinage swnle aSllociated with outfall 003. t.MC does nor believe it is appropri:ite to 
modify the 2nd pungraph in the PCD Analytical Results Section of the Rl Rcpo1~ Adckndum. 

NYSDEC Comment 4b 

We do not agree with the statement that the sourc:e or Aroclors 1242 and 1248 may bit 
related to another source such as p1triodic tlooding o( the Seneca River. It is rnore probabl1t 
that the diJTerences in the two ruunds or :ioimpling are related to <1ifferencca in analytic.":11 
interpretations. Distinguishing between the different congeners of weathered PCB!t is bighfy 
interpretive, as the retention times arc sl1ifted from the unwcsthered congeners, and the 
retention times overlap. 

LMC Response 

The results of invcstii;;iti'Ve actiYities are inconclusive whether the pl'C:lence of PCBs resulted 
from a weathered PCB spill. an off-site: ~ource, or due co l11bor.11ory incerp~turion. LMC 
considers all explanations for the con;enc:rs 1242 and 1248 equally probable. LMC will modify 
the 2nd paragraph in rhc: PCB Analycical Resulrs $ei:tion of the: R.I Report Audend1un to reflect ail 
possible expl01nacions for the presence of congeru:r.i 1242 and 1248. 

NYSDEC Comment 5 

Given tile elevated detection limits in the second round or :iam(11ing, additional pre-design 
samplin' may be needed to confirm the extent o( contamination tu the 11orth·northcnst or 
S-31, and to the west orS-16 • 

LMC Response 

LMC does not agree with NYSDF.C's rationale for :tdditional samplini;. The: 11n:a of affected soil. 
as described in the Rr Report Addendum. is detinc:d by PCD concentlilrion:s grenter chnn I ppm. 
The exact limits of the arei1 to be rcme:diclted arc nnt requircu at this point in th~ rumediation 
program. The extent of soil remediation. if Jny, can be t:Stimarcd b:1Sed on the oxisring u11ta. The 
exact area of remediation can be determined during the remedi:ltion program with contirmntion 
samplins and rcnl-rime onsire PCB immunoassay screening t~hnology. Thi: sampling aujacem to 
outfall 003 identified low-level PCBs in the wetland. We do not believe that any are;is of higher 
PCB concencrntion will be iuentified at loc;itions farther away from the outfall. LMC does noc 
;:inticipnte conducting any addicional soil sampling in che wetland. 
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After you have hcid an opportunity ro review these raponses. please contact me at (3 !$) 456-J 199 if ynu 
have any que:scions or require addition&! information. Once NYSDEC inqi~ approval of the proposc:d 
revisions as set forth in th~ letter, the RI Rcpurt Addendum will be modified and ~ tinal draft will be 
issued. 

We recognize that there continur.1 tn he dis.igreeinenr bctw~m NYSDEC .ind I.MC n:garding PCD ci~nup 
level:\ in the wetland. If necessary, ro assist in rnolving this issue, LMC would be: avililablc: to meet with 
NYSDEC ro ftuthtr disc:\W. 

Sincerely, 

Pa;t;J ~~ 
Patrick 0. Salvador. P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

c: Director, Bureau of Environmentoil Exposure Investigation • NYSnOH 
Sandr:i Lee Fenske, Esq. - Lockheed Martin 
Henriette Hamet - NYSOOH 
Michael J. Lesser, Esq. • NYSOEC 
Daniel PnJm • NYSDEC. Region 1 
Virginia C. Robbins. Esq. • Bond, Schoeneck & King. I.LP 
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Letter from NYSDEC to LMC dated 
March 29, 1996 
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 

Mr. Patrick D. Salvador, P .E. 
Principal Engineer 
Martin Marietta Corporation 
Bldg. 5, Room H6 
Electronics Parle 
Syracuse, New York 13221 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

March 29, 1996 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Gedd~ Onondaga County, 
New York, Site No. 7-34-0SS: Outfall 003 

Michael D. Zagat:i 
Commissioner 

- The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and New York State 
Department ofHealth (NYSDOH) have reviewed the February 29, 1996 response to our conunents 
on the Soil Sampling in the Wetlands Adjacent to Outfall 003 RI Report Addendum, and have the 

- following comments: 

-
... 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Comment 1. Qeanup Objectives: 

As discussed at the meeting on March 12, 1996, we propose that the E:Ctent of remediation be 
determined by area, rather than by cleanup objectives. On the attached figure are shown proposed 
boundaries for the remediation, for consideration in the Feasibility Study . 

We believe that it is possi"ble to remove the top foot of soil from among and between marure trees 
with minimal harm to the wetland. 

Comments 4 and 5: 

As stated in the RI Addendum, the detection limit for the field screening samples collected in the last 
round of sampling was not 1 ppm, but 2 to 4 ppm. Additionally, one analytical sample (S-31) and 
one :field screening sample (S-16) on the edges of the study area exceeded I ppm. Therefore, the area 
with PCB concentrations greater than 1 ppm was not fully defined. If the model for contaminant 
spread is that PCBs from the ou.tf311 were carried down the drainage swale during rainfall events and 
deposited in an area of ponded water, then the extent of PCB contamination can probably be 
estimated from the existing data. U: however, the source of the PCB contamination located at a 
distance from the outfall is assumed to be unrelated to the outfall, then the assumption that PCB 



-
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-
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-
-
-
-
-
-

concentrations decrease with distance from the outfall cannot be made, and additional sampling to 
delineate the extent of contamination is necessary. 

The NYSDEC believes the media sampled should be characterized as sediment, not soil, particularly 
the sediments within the drainage swale. 

Please send the revised pages of the RI Addendum for review. If you have any questions, please 
contact me at 5181457-4343. 

cc: H. Hamel, DOH 
S. Lee Fenske, Esq. 
V. Robbins, Esq. 

Sincerely, 

".?~dw(/ 
I 
Robert W. Schick, P.E. 
Section Chiet: Remedial Section A 
Bureau ofWestem Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
50 Waif Road. Albany, New York 12233 

Mr. Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
Martin Marietta Corporation 
Bldg. S, Room H6 
Electronics Parle 
Syracuse, New York 13221 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

April 1, 1996 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Geddes, Onondaga County, 
New Yor~ Site No. 7-34-055: Outfall 003 

Michiael D. l..igal.l 
Commi~~oncr 

Enclosed is the figure which was inadvertently omitted from my March 29, 1996 letter 
regarding Outfall 003. 

cc: 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 518/457-4343. 

H. Hamel, DOH 
S. Lee Fenske, Esq. 
V. Robbins,~ _ - -

Sincerely, 

/2lf!'vdvl 
Robert W. Schick, P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division ofHazardous Waste Remediation 
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Attachment 12 

Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
May 2, 1996 



-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-

-

-
-
-

l.A..:l.httd \l;onin 

Oc~an. Reidar .k "W0'4Jr •n .. tem.., 
~, ... , ·"'J1r: .. ..: 3"' ~ .... ~ ..... ·.:-..: .. -·-: '·~ 

Bv Ielecopv 
(518) 457.3972 

May 2. 1996 

Robert W. Schick. P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, NY 12233 

Re: Response to NYSDEC Comment Letter Dated March 29. 1996 
Remedial Investigation Report Addendum 
Soil Sampling in the Wetland Adjacent to Outfall 003 
GE Farrell Road Site. Town of Geddes, Onondaga County, New York 
NYSDEC Site No. 734055 

Dear :Vtr. Schick: 

This letter is in response to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation·s (NYSDECs) 
comment letter dated :Vtarch 29, 1996 (including NYSDECs April 1, 1996 supplemental letter) regarding 
the soil sampling in the wetland adjacent to Outfall 003 at the Farrell Road Site. 

For purposes of clarity, the original NYSDEC comment is presented followed by Lockheed Martin 
Corporation's (LMC · s) response. 

NYSDEC Comment 1 • Cleanup Objectives 

As discussed at the meeting on March 12. 1996, we propose that the extent of remediation be 
determined by area. rather than by cleanup objectives. On the attached figure are shown proposed 
boundaries for the remediation. for consideration in the Feasibility Study. 

We believe that it is possible to remove the top foot of soil from among and between mature trees 
with minimal harm to the wetland. 

LMC Response 

LMC concurs with the NYSDEC that defining the extent of remediation for the soils adjacent to 
Outfall 003 by area rather than by cleanup objectives is an effective remedial approach. Although 
the horizontal area delineated by NYSDEC for remediation is significantly larger than the area 
presented in Figure 2 of LMCs November 29, 1995 report. LMC agrees to remediate the area 
proposed in the NYSDECs March 29. 1996 letter. Remediation will be completed by removing the 
top foot of soil from within the defined area. Io more easily define the area to be remediated and 
complete the remediation. LMC may elect to remove soil from beyond the area proposed by the 
NYSDEC: the remediation area will include. at a minimum. the entire area proposed by the 
NYSDEC. The removed soil will be transported off.site for disposal. 

As discussed below, LMC proposes to implement an Interim Remedial :Vfeasure ( IR:V{) to remove 
and dispose of the soils (as defined in the NYSDECs March 29. 1996 letter) adjacent to Outfall 003 
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rather than consider this remediation as part of the Feasibility Study (FS). Completion of this IR..\t 
will be presented in the FS as the final remedy for the soils adjacent to Outfall 003. 

NYSDEC Comment 2 - Comments 4 and 5 

As stated in the RI Addendum, the detection limit for the field screening samples <:ollected in the last 
round of sampling was not 1 ppm, but 2 to 4 ppm. Additionally, one analytical sample (S-31) and one 
field screening sample (S-16) on the edges of the study area exceeded 1 ppm. Therefore, the area with 
PCB concentrations greater than 1 ppm was not fully defined. If the model for contaminant spread 
is that PCBs from the outfall were carried down the drainage swale during rainfall events and 
deposited in the area of ponded water. then the extent of PCB contamination can probably be 
estimated from the existimz data. If, however. the source of the PCB contamination located at a 
distance from the outfall i; assumed to be unrelated to the outfall. then the assumption that PCB 
concentrations decrease with distance from the outfall cannot be made, and additional sampling to 
delineate the extent of contamination is necessary. · 

LMC Response 

As previously discussed in LMC's February 29, 1996 correspondence. LMC will modify the RI 
Report Addendum to reflect all possible explanations for the presence of Aroclors 1242 and 1248. 
LMC believes that the extent of affected soil adjacent to Outfall 003 has been delineated and. 
therefore. no additional sampling is proposed. LMC proposes to remediate the area defined in the 
NYSDECs letter dated March 29, I 996 as an £RM. 

NYSDEC General Comments 

The NYSDEC believes the media sampled should be characterized as sediment. not soil. particularly 
the sediments within the drainage swale. 

LMC Response 

As discussed in previous correspondence. LMC believes that the media adjacent to Outfall 003 should 
be characterized as soil. While NYSDEC and LMC continue to disag;ree on this issue, resolution of 
this item is not required to proceed with remediation of th~ affected media as discussed in LMC 
response to NYSDEC, Comment I . 

Conclusion 

As discussed with Catherine Klatt in recent telephone conversations. LMC proposes to conduct an f R...\il to 
remediate affected soil adjacent to Outfall 003. The IRM will consist of removing the upper foot of soil 
within a defined remediation area. As described above. the remediation area will include the area proposed 
in the NYSDECs March 29, 1996 letter. LMC proposes to complete the IR!Vl in accordance with the 
requirements of the existing Order on Consent for the Farrell Road Plant (Index #A 7-0307-93-10). Pursuant 
to that Order. an IR!V1 Work Plan will be prepared which describes the methods and procedures to be 
implemented while perfonning the f RM. including background infonnation related to the Outfall 003 
investigation. a description of the £RM activities. an engineering contingency plan, a health and safety plan 
and a description of the citizen participation activities. Since the proposed remediation area has been 
delineated and the extent of remediation is being defined by area rather than cleanup objectives (see response 
to NYSDEC Comment I), no sampling is required for the IR.i\it; accordingly. a sampling and analysis plan 
will not be prepared as part of the l!Uvl Work Plan. The sole remedial action objective (R...\0) of the !RM 
is to remove soils to a depth of one foot within the defined area for off-site transport and disposal. The 
removed soils will be replaced with soil from an off-site location. To accomplish the RAO the following 
conceptual !RM work description is offered for NYSDECs consideration. 
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IR..'\1 Conceptual Work Description 

The extent of the soil removal will include at a minimum the horizontal extent delineated in 
NYSDECs March 29. 1996 letter. To minimize impacts to the wetland. LMC proposes to complete 
the IR..\11 during the dry weather months (i.e .• summer); the IR..'vt will not be performed while the area 
to be remediated is flooded or wet. Dry soil conditions will reduce the potential transport of disturbed 
soil beyond the excavation area and reduce soil disturbance due to ingress and egress of manpower 
and equipment to the remediation area. The minimum horizontal extent of remediation will be 
established using the existing sample location markers. This area may be extended to simplify 
delineation of the perimeter of the remediation area. 

Access to the remediation area may require the construction of a temporary access road or use of 
wooden construction mats. In addition. access may require some clearing of small diameter standing 
trees (large. mature trees will not be removed as part of the proposed IR..\11). Any construction and 
clearing activities proposed in the wetland will be limited to the extent practical to reduce impacts to 
the wetland. In general. soil removal will be accomplished by use of standard construction equipment 
(e.g .. backhoe) and manual shoveling. Soil removal activities will be conducted in a manner which 
will limit the disturbance of mature trees and root systems within the remediation area. Removed soil 
will be transported from the wetland and either stockpiled or placed directly into rolloff containers 
for temporary storage prior to off-site transport and disposal. Final disposition of the removed soil 
will be based on the existing analytical data and additiunal characterization data required by the 
disposal facility (if any). Following soil removal the remediation area will be backfilled with soil 
from an off-site source and graded to match the surrounding grade. No additional restoration 
activities will be completed in the wetland. 

All !RM field activities will be observed by an LMC representative and documented in an IRM Certification 
Report to be signed and sealed by a professional engineer. The completed IR..\-1 will be identified in the FS 
as the final remedy for soils adjacent to Outfall 003. Upon NYSDEC concurrence of the conceptual work 
description provided above. LMC will proceed with the preparation of an !RM Work Plan. The !RM Work 
Plan will be submitted to NYSDEC for review and approval. 

Following NYSDEC approval of the specific responses to NYSDEC comments. LMC will reissue a revised 
RI Report Addendum. Please contact me at (3 15) 456-3199 if you have any questions or require additional 
information. 

Sincerely, 

p~~LQ~a1~ 
Patrick D. Salvador. P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
:4%84:.:-i 

cc: Director, Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation - NYSDOH 
Sandra Lee Fenske. Esq. - Lockheed Martin Corporation 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Michael J. Lesser, Esq. - NYSDEC 
Daniel Palm. Director - NYSDEC 
Virginia C. Robbins, Esq. - Bond. Schoeneck & King. LLP 



... 

... 

.. 

-
-
-
• 

-
... 

-
-
-
-

Attachment 13 

Letter from NYSDEC to LMC dated 
June 28, 1996 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
SO Woll Road. Alb•n'I, New Yark 12233-7010 

Mr. Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
Lockheed Martin Corporation 
Bldg. S, Roam H6 
E1ectronics Park 
Syracuse, NY 1322 l 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

June 28, t 996 

Re: GE Farrell Ro11d Site, Geddes, Onondngn County, 
New York, Site No. 7-34-0SS: Outfftll 003 

Michael Zagata 
Commission.r 

The New York Stat~ Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and New York 
State Departtncnt ofHealth (NYSDOH) have reviewed your Jetter of May 2, 1996, regarding 1he 
soil sampling in the wetland adjacent to Outfall 003. We agree with your proposal to implement 
the removal of PCB-contaminated soil as an ~'\1' rather than considering this proposal in the 
Feasibility Study (FS). 

White NYSDEC and Lo~eed Martin Cor1,oration (LMC) continue to disagree as to the most. 
probable source of the PCBs and the characterization of the inedi1t as sediment or soil, resolution 
of these issues are not necessary to implement the IRM. 

Conceptual Work Descri1>tion 

The NYSDEC concurs with the conceptual work descliption, with the following exceptions: 

Depth of Excavation: Since the PCB concentl·ations e~ceed 1 ppm in the sediments 1 foot deep 
dire:tJy adjacent to the outfall (sample OUT-03B), the excavation should be 1.5 feet deep in this 
area. This will add an estimated 0.2 cy to the excavation volume. 

Wetland restoration: While a permit to conduct work in I\ regulated wetJand is not required, the 
rubstantive conditions of such a pcnnit must be met. The Divi~ion of Fish a:nd Wildlife (DFW) 
has provided the following requirements for restoration of the wetland following the removal 
action: 



t. 

.2.. 

... 

-
-

The top 4 inches cfbacktill should be topsoil. 

An equal number or trees and shrubs destroyed during rcmc:diation will be replaced by 
wetland species presently found at the site (with the plants obtained from a connnercial 
grower, not from an on-site wetland area). or other suitable wetland species such as: 

Trees~ Red Maple· Ac.:er rubnm1 
Silver Maple -Ace sadcharinum 
Black. Willow - Soliz 1'iger 

Shrubs: Highbush blueberry - Yacclnlum corymbo~"llm 
Sillcy Dogwood • Comus amom1m 
Red-Osier Dogwood • Comus ~1olonifara 

The disturbed wetland area will be mulched Md seeded with a suitable welland grass such 
as: 

Switchgrass - Panicum virgatum 
Redtop - A~rrw1is alba 
Panicgrass - Panicum agrostoidas 

- Please submit the revised RI ReporL Addendum and the IRM Work Plan. If you have any 
questions, please contact me at SJ 8/457-4343. 

.. Sincerely, 

-
-
-

-
-
-
-

cc: Ii Hamed, DOH 
S. Lee Fenske, Esq. 
V. Robbins, Esq. 

Catherine A Klatt 
Project Engineer 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
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Attachment 14 

Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
July 25, 1996 
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By: Overnight Courier 

July 25, 1996 

Roben W. Schick, P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of W estem Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, NY 12233-7010 

Re: Soil Remediation Adjacent to Outfall 003; ffil.I! Work Plan 
GE Farrell Road Site; Town of Geddes, Onondaga County, New York 
NYSDEC Site #734055 

Dear Mr. Schick: 

Enclosed please find four copies of the Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan for remediating soil 
adjacent to Outfall 003 at the above-referenced site. This IRM Work Plan was prepared in accordance with the 
NYSDEC Order on Consent (Index #A7-0307-93-10), dated December 15, 1993. 

This IRM has been developed based on the results of the Remedial Investigation and correspondence between 
NYSDEC and Lockheed Martin. We look forward to the Department's approval to proceed with implementing 
the proposed I&\if in accordance with the enclosed Work Plan. Please contact me at (315) 456-3199 if you 
require additional inf onnation . 

Sincerely, 

Y', j.. ~ I f't '""'.Jr irt y .. ~~ . ~.. j ;,"1V L,..--' 

Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

Enclosure 

cc: Director, Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation - NYSDOH 
Sandra Lee Fenske, Esq. - Lockheed Martin 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Michael J. Lesser, Esq. - NYSDEC 
Mr. Daniel Palm, Director - NYSDEC 
Virginia Robbins, Esq., - Bond, Schoeneck & King, LLP 
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Attachment 15 

Letter from NYSDEC to LMC dated 
August 2, 1996 
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New York State Department of Environmental Canaarvation 
50 W~f Raad, Albenv. New York 12233-7010 ; 

Mr. Palrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
Martin Marleta Corporation 
Bldg. S, Room H6 
Electronic Park 
Syracuse, New York 13221 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

I 
I 
I 

! 

I 
,ugust 211996 

I 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Geddes, OnonJaga County, 

Mic:heal Zagata 
Commh1sioner 

New York, Site No. 1-34-055 L 
The New York State Department of En'viromn tal Con1Crvation (NYSDEC) and 

the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) have completed the review of the 
"Farrell Road Plant Outfall 003 Interim Remedial M~sure Work Plan" dated July 1996, 
~ilbmitted by Loclchced Martin Corporation. Based Upon this review the followins 
comments have resulted: 

1- Section 2.3: Provision must be included fi:the review of the Contractor's Work 
plan by the State prior to the initiation of field ork. This is required since the final 
health and safety plan and a other aspects of final project such as lhc access road 
design and location, staging area location and ~ign, and silt fence have beef! left 
up to the contractor lo propose in their Work p.Jan. The schedule in Section 2.1 l 
should he modified to reflect this submittal ri review. 

2- Section 2.4: The sediment control shouW brl a silt fence am1 hay bales. The 
approximate limits of the silt fence should be hown on Figure 3 and the figure 
referenced in this section. 

3- Scgjon 2.6: The polyethylene lined staginJ an:a should include a raised curb or 
other form of berm and a sump for the collection of a11y water generated. 
Provii;ions to cover the material or otherwise brcvcnt dusl generation as wen as 
measure.~ to control ronoff or water entering the i;taging area during a rainfaJl event 
must also be Included in the contrc1ctors Wor plan and should be noted in this 
section. 



-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4- Section 2 6: The plan should specifically staLC thal the access road will be 
restc.red with appropriate vegetation. 

' 
S- Section 2.11: The schedule mu.At include the 'Sr.ate review and approval of the 
Contractor's WOTk Plan. i 

I 
6. Segion 4 Health and Safeiy Requirements: ]hjs section should include the 
required community health and safety aspect ofl the HASP, which in this case will 
be geared toward protection of Syroco, Inc. warke:s in tbe facility, during the 
implementation of the IRM. · J 
The Work plan is generally acceptable. and is onditiona11y approved pending 

receipt of a revised version incorporating the above co,nments. If you have any questions 
relative lo these commems, please contact me directly at (518) 457-4343. 

I 

vk£d L .J,. Sellick, P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Burau M Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 

I 

Attachment I 
cc: A. Carlson- NYSDOH 

Sandra L= Fenske, E.4'q. - Lockheed Uartin 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH I 
Mic:l'lael J. Lesser, Esq. - NYSDEC 1

1 

Daniel Palm, Director - NYSDEC 
Virginia Robbins, Esq. - Bond, Schoeneck & Kini, ll..P 

I 
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Attachment 16 

Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
August 5, 1996 
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August 5, 1996 

Robert W. Schick. P.E. 
Section Chief, Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, NY 12233-70 I 0 

Re: Soil Remediation Adjacent to Outfall 003; I&vt Work Plan 
GE Farrell Road Plant; Town of Geddes, Onondaga County, New York 
NYSDEC Site #734055 

Dear Mr. Schick: 

This is in response to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation's (NYSDEC) and 
New York State Department of Health's (NYSDOH) letter dated August 2. 1996 regarding the Farrell Road 
Plant Outfall 003 Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan (Work Plan) dated July 1996. In the August 2. 
1996 letter the NYSDEC and NYSDOH provided comments based on a review of the Work Plan. Pursuant 
to the requirements of the Order on Consent (Index No. A 7-0307-93- 10), Lockheed Martin Corporation 
(LMC) has prepared this letter in response to the NYSDEC's!NYSDOH's comments. Each of the 
NYSDEC' s comments is presented below followed by LMC' s responses. 

NYSDEC Comment 1 Section 2.3: Provision must be included for the review of the Contractor's 
Work Plan by the State prior to the initiation of fieldwork. This is required 
since the final health and safety plan and other aspects of the final project 
such as the access road design and location. staging area location and 
design, and silt fence have been left up to the contractor to propose in their 
Work Plan. The schedule in Section 2.11 should be modified to reflect this 
submittal and review. 

LMC Response The Contractor's work plan, including the Contractor·s Health and Safety Plan 
(HASP), will be forwarded to the NYSDEC for review prior to initiation of the 
field work. The project schedule in Section 2. 1 1 of the IR.i\1 Work Plan 1s 
modified as follows to reflect this submittal and reviev•. 
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Robert W Schick. P.E. 
August 5. 1996 
Page 2 of 3 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Submit IR..vl Work Plan 
'NYSDEC Review and Approval of 
IRM Work Plan 
Submit Contractor Work Plan to NYSDEC 
NYSDEC Review and Approval of 
Contractor Work Plan 
Mobilize to the site 
Complete Field Activities 
Characterize and Dispose of Waste 
Submit IR..v[ Certification Report 

July 26. 1996 

August 9. 1996 
August 19. 1996 

August 23. 1996 
August 26. 1996 
August 30. 1996 
September 27, 1996 
October 18. 1996 

NYSDEC Comment 2 Section 2.4: The sediment control should be a silt fence and hay bales. The 
approximate limits of the silt fence should be shown on Figure 3 and the 
figure referenced in this section. 

LMC Response Soil migration control will include silt fence and haybales. The approximate 
location of the soil migration controls is shown on the attached. revised Figure 3. 
As stated in the IRNI Work Plan the soil removal area may be extended during the 
execution of the I&\1 to simplify the delineation of the perimeter of the 
remediation area. If the soil removal area is extended. the location of the soil 
controls will be adjusted in the field to encompass, at a minimum, the soil 
removal area. 

NYSDEC Comment 3 Section 2.6; The polyethylene lined staging area should include a raised curb 
or other form of berm and a sump for the collection of any water generated. 
Provisions to cover the material or otherwise prevent dust generation as well 
as measures to control runoff or water entering the staging area during a 
rainfall event must also be included in the contractors Work plan and should 
be noted in this section. 

LMC Response The Contractor will be required to construct. as part of the staging area. a raised 
curb or other form of berm and a sump for the collection of any water generated. 
The Contractor will also be required to control dust generation from the stockpiled 
soils and control runoff from or water entering the staging area. The control of 
dust and the control of water to or from the staging area during rainfall events will 
be provided by covering the stockpiled soil with polyethylene sheeting or other 
impermeable cover. In addition. the stockpiled soils will be covered whenever the 
Contractor is not on-site conducting the IR.M (e.g .. nights and weekends). The 
Contractor·s staging area construction and dust and water controls will be 
provided in the Contractor's Work Plan. 

NYSDEC Comment~ Section 2.6: The plan should specifically state that the access road will be 
restored with appropriate vegetation. 
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Robert \V. Schick. P.E. 
August 5. I 996 
Page 3 of 3 

L:VIC Response 

NYSDEC Comment 5 

LMC Response 

NYSDEC Comment 6 

LMC Response 

Any wetland area disturbed by the installation and removal of the temporary 
access road or construction mats will be restored in accordance with the 
requirements presented in Section 2.7 - Wetland Restoration. of the IR.vi Work 
Plan. 

Section 2.11: The schedule must include the State review and approval of the 
Contractor's Work Plan. 

A modified schedule is presented in LMCs response to NYSDEC Comment I. 

Section 4 Health and Safetv Reguirements: This section should include the 
required community health and safety aspect of the HASP, which in this case 
will be geared toward protection of Syroco, Inc. workers in the facility, 
during the implementation of the IRM. 

The Contractor's HASP will be required to address protection of non-Contractor 
personnel "vhich utilize the site (i.e., Syroco, Inc. workers). It is anticipated that 
this protection will include, at a minimum, limiting access to the !RM area and 
provisions for dust control. The Contractor's HASP will be submitted to the 
NYSDEC as part of the Contractor's Work Plan. 

At this time. LMC requests that these modifications be incorporated into the IRM Work Plan and that final 
NYSDEC approval of the Work Plan be issued. Based on the responses contained herein and NYSDECs 
conditional work plan approval (provided in NYSDECs August 2, 1996 letter), LMC will continue to 
proceed with the proposed IIUvl in accordance with the modified schedule. If you have any questions. please 
contact me at (315) 456-3199. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick D. Salvador, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 

- 1096842.AA 

-
.. 

-
-
-
-

cc: Director, Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation - NYSDOH 
Sandra Lee Fenske, Esq. - Lockheed Martin 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Michael J. Lesser, Esq. - NYSDEC 
Daniel Palm - NYSDEC 
Virginia C. Robbins, Esq. - Bond. Schoeneck & King, LLP 
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~-APPROXIMATE 
LOCATION OF 
SOIL MIGRATION 
CONTROLS 

REMEDIATION AREA AS 
DEFINED IN NYSDEC's 
MARCH 29. 1996 AND 
APRIL 1, 1996 LETTERS 
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Q 03/95 SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 

.A 09 /95 SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 
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10/95 SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 

OUTFALL 003 
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APPROXIMATE SCALE: 1'' =20' 
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REVISION 1: LOCATION OF SOIL MIGRATION CONTROLS 
ADDED PER NYSDEC's AUGUST 2, 1996 LETTER. 

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION 
SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 

FARRELL ROAD PL.ANT 
IRM WORK PLAN 

OUTFALL 003 REMEDIATION AREA 

B il:>L" Bl.ASl.AHO. BOUCK .t L£E. INC. 
~ engineers &: scientists 

FIGURE 

3 
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Attachment 17 

Letter from NYSDEC to LMC dated 
August 6, 1996 
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New York State Department of Environmental Cbnservation 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-7010 [ 

Mr. Patrick D. Salvador, P,E, 
Principal Engineer 
Lockheed Martin Corporation 
Bldg. S, Room H6 
Electronic Park 
Syracuse, New York 13221 

Dear Mr. Salvador: 

A gust 6, 1996 

Re: GE Farrell Road Site, Geddes, 
New York, Site No. 7-34-0SS 

Michael Zagata 
Commissioner 

The New York State Department of Env onmenral Conservation (NYSDEC) has 
reviewed Lockheed Martin Corporation's (LM ) A'1gust 5, 1996 response to comments on 
the Farrell Road Plant Outfall 003 Interim Rem · Measure Work Plan dated July 1996. 
The L\1C response adequately addresses the S te' s comments and this letter will be 
incorporated into the work plan. The work pl is hereby approved. The NYSDEC 
awaits the submittal of the coDtractors work pl in accordance with the approved 
schedule. A copy of this final work plan shoul be placed in the site document repository 
byLMC. 

If you have any questions relative to s matter, please contact me directly at 
(518) 457-4343. 

R bert W. Schick, P.E. 
Se tion Chief, Remedial Section A 
B eau of Western Remedial Action 
n· ision of Hazardous Waste Remediation 

cc: A. Carlson - NYSDOH 
Sandra Lee Fenske, Esq. - Lockheed Marti 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Virginia Robbins, Esq. - Bond, Schoeneck 

LOCKHEED MARTIN 
OA&SS 

AUG 1 2 1996 

.:nvironment Safety 
& Health 
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Attachment 18 

Letter from LMC to NYSDEC dated 
August 8, 1996 
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Lo'lcMed ~ 
Onu. Rador .t Secsor Syscmu 
Posc Office 3CA 4540 Sy1'¥1111e. :-;y ~.l:!_.840 

Transmttted v1a Telecopy 

August a. 1996 

Robert w. Schick. P.E. 
Section Chief. Remedial Section A 
Bureau of Western Remedial Action 
Division of Hazardous Waste Remed1ation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 W'olf Road 
Albany, NY 12233-7010 

Re: Soil Remediation Adjacent to Outfa11 003: IRH Work Plan 
GE Farrell Road Plant. Town of Geddes. Onondaga County. New York 
NYSOEC Site S734055 

Dear Mr. Sch i cl<: 

rn accordance with our telephone conversation on August 7. 1996. Lockheed Martin Corporation 
CLMC) will modify the scope of work for the Outfall 003 !RM Work Plan as follows: 

·The corrugated metal outfall pipe wi11 be cleaned by a high pressure. low volume water 
blaster. All water generated during this activity will be collected and containerized for 
characterization and off-s1te disposal.· 

LMC will continue to proceed with the !RM. based on the modified schedule provided in our 
August S. 1996 letter. If you have any questions. please contact me at 315-456-3199. 

Sincerely. 

Patrick D. Salvador. P.E. 
Principal Eng1neer 

cc: Director. Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation - NYSOOH 
Sandra Lee Fenske. Esq. - Lockheed Martin 
Henriette Hamel - NYSDOH 
Michael J. Lesser, Esq. - NYSDEC 
Daniel Palm · NYSDEC 
Virginia C. Robbins. Esq.- Bond. Schoeneck & King. LLP 


